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ﬁ . BLOCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

2451 Estend Way
Ploasant Hill, CA 94523-3911
{925) 682-7200 FAX 686-03589

July,21 2000

Ms. Susan Hugo, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Groundwater, Soil, and Air Sampling Results
ONE Color Communications, 1001 42* St., Oakland, California, and
Former Dunne Paints 1007 41 Street, Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Block Environmental Services, Inc. (BES) is pleased to provide this report on behalf of ONE
Color Communications (ONE) and the current owner of the former Dunne Paints facility for
submission to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH). A workplan
outlining the tasks described in this report was submitted to the ACDEH on November 15, 1999,
and subsequently approved by Ms. Susan Hugo. The scope of work covered in this report
includes the collection of additional groundwater sampling data, subsurface characterization of the
former Dunne Paints property, collection of air emissions data, and other tasks necessary to
complete a human health risk assessment for the subject property. The purpose of the site work
discussed in this report and the forthcoming risk assessment is to satisfy the requirements for
obtaining a No Further Action finding for the two properties.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
Sampling of Existing Monitoring Wells

On December 14, 1999 BES took depth to groundwater measurements, purged, and collected
groundwater samples from each of the seven remaining monitoring wells on and adjacent to the
subject properties (MW-B2, MW-B3, MW-B4, MW-D1, MW-D2, MW-LD4, BES-1; {ocations
shown on the attached site map). The depth to static water was measured in each well prior to
purging using an electrically activated audible water level indicator accurate to 0.01 inches (Table
2). These measurements were used to calculate the volume of water in each well casing.
Disposable bailers were used to purge at least three casing volumes of water prior to sampling.
Well purge water was placed in fifty-five gallon drums for storage and disposal, pending receipt of

analytical test results.

Samples were collected with a new teflon disposable bailer and a new length of nylon string for
each well. Groundwater samples were retained in pre-cleaned, 1-liter, amber glass containers

»
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supplied by the laboratory, Samples were labeled and stored in ice-filled coolers until delivery to
analysis requested for each groundwater sample was for total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral
spirits (TPH-ms) using EPA Method 8015M. Copies of the well sampling logs with depth to
groundwater measurements and purging information are included in Appendix A.

MW-B4 was the only well noted to have an odor, although it was slight. Floating product was not
observed in the bailers collected from any of the wells on Dunne or ONE property. Table 1 below
gives a summary of the analytical resuits from the groundwater sampling event. Theses values are
also shown on the attached site map.

Table 1: TPH-ms Concentrations in Permanent Monitoring Weils,
December 14, 1999 Sampling Event

All Data in g/l
Well No. TPH-ms
MW-B2 630
MW-B3 ND < 50
MW-B4 5,100
BES-1 72,000
MW-LD4 440,000
MW-LD4* 630,000
MW-D1 ND <50
MW-D2 100
ND = Non-Detect

a. Grab sample collected January 13, 2000

Table Al (attached) includes these resuits along with all other analytical results from previous site
investigations. A copy of the analytical data as reported by the laboratory is included as an
attachment. Figure 4 shows the concentrations measured in the monitaring wells on a site map.
Due to the variability of concentrations on the site, based on spatial temporal relationships, site
data does not lend itself to creating an iso-concentration or distance-versus-time diagrams.
However, inspection of Table Al and the site map(Figure: 3) illustrate trends at the site.

With the exception of MW-LD4, concentrations of TPH-ms were all lower than those measured
the year before. The TPH-ms concentration in MW-B2 was three orders of magnitude lower than
it had been measured in two previous sampling events. MW-B3 and MW-D1, which are the
farthest down 41 Street and downgradient from the site, were both non-detect.

MW-LD4 exhibited a significant increase in concentration. Therefore, BES elected to collect a
grab (i.e. the well as not purged prior to sample collection) sample from the MW-LD4 on January
13, 2000 to confirm whether the concentration reported appeared accurate, given that no floating
product or significant odor was noted when the sample was collected. The concentration of
TPH-ms in the grab sample was of the same order of magnitude as that collected on December

14, 1999.
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Groundwater Gradient

Depth to groundwater measurements made prior to well sampling and the corresponding water
table elevations are shown in Table 2.

Table 2: Groundwater Elevation Data, December 14, 1999
Elevations are given in feet above mean sca level (msD)

Depthof | TOC | Depth to | GroUNH
Well No. Well |Elevation] Water Ewa er
levation

(feet) {msl) (feet) (msl)

IMW-B2 23.35 50,77 6.50 44.27
-B3 20.88 49.02 5.08 43.94
IMW-B4 21.50 49.74 6,05 43.69
-LD4 10.60 51.51 6.52 44.99
BES-1* 30.00 - 10.98 -
-D1 12.50 45.35 4.60 44.75
MW-D2 12.55 50.56 5.80 44.76
a. Elevation of well casing has not been surveyed

Table A2 (attached) shows this data along with all groundwater elevation data collected in
previous sampling events.

Groundwater elevations measured December 14, 1999 were nearly identical to those measured
December 13, 1998, each differing by less than 1 percent. The data indicates that the flow
direction can generally be described as to the west. A determination of the north-south
component of the groundwater flow direction is difficult given the locations of the existing wells
and that MW-B1 no longer exists. The fact that MW-B4 had the lowest elevation even though it
is located almost linearly between MW-B3 and MW-B2 may indicate a localized condition
brought about by the presence of a higher permeability layer (i.e. sand iens) within surrounding
soils. This condition was also noted in 1998. Because of this inconsistency and the fact that an
accurate determination of the north-south component of groundwater cannot be determined, a
groundwater gradient diagram was not developed.

If a value is assumed for the hydraulic conductivity of the site’s soils, the groundwater flow rate in
an unconfined aquifer can be approximated using the Dupuit equation. The general range of
hydraulic conductivity for clay is 10° to 10 cuvs, for silt, sandy silts and clayey sands it is 10° to
10 cm/s, and for silty sands and fine sands it is 107 to 10 cr/s (Fetter, 1994). Using 10 cov/s
as & conservative value for the site’s Bay Mud soils yields a groundwater flow rate of 0.17 ft/year.

Installation and Sampling of Temporary Monitoring Wells

In order to determine whether TPH-mineral spirits contamination has migrated downgradient to
Adeline Street, as well as whether groundwater beneath the former Dunne Paints property has
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been impacted by past or current operations on the property, BES selected four locations to
install temporary monitoring wells and collect grab groundwater samples (HP-1, HP-2, HP-3, and
HP-4). Their locations are shown on Figure %’ 2

C-57 licensed contractor Gregg Drilling, under the supervision of BES, advanced borings for the
four temporary wells on December 14, 1999, Borings for the temporary wells were installed
using direct-push (a.k.a. hydropunch) drilling methods, which minimized the generation of soil
cuttings. Following completion of the bonngs the temporary wells were constructed by inserting
a new, %-inch diameter, schedute 40 PVC pipe with flush-threaded joints into each bormg Each
casing was assembled such that it was screened to at least two feet above the approxunate depth
of water table with 0.02-inch slots, while the remainder of the casing consisted of blank pipe.

Boring HP-4, located in a driveway on the former Dunne Paints property, was completed first.
Saturated soil with a slight mineral spirits odor was encountered at a depth of approximately 10
feet below ground surface (bgs) and the boring was completed to 15 feet bgs. Following the
completion of construction, no appreciable quantity of groundwater had entered the well by the
end of the day on December 14. 1t is believed that this was due to smearing of the predominantly
clay soils by the hydropunch as it was inserted into the boring.

HP-1 was completed following HP-4 to a total depth of 12 feet bgs. Groundwater flow into this
well was slow, however BES was able to purge approximately one gallon from the well and
collect a sample by the aftemoon of December 14th,

Borings for HP-2 and HP-3 were completed following HP-1 to depths of 11.7 and 14.85 feet bgs,
respectively. Although drilled to approximately 5 feet below the depth at which saturated soil
was first encountered, as with HP-4, no groundwater had entered either of these wells by the end
of the day on December 14. BES returned December 15 and was able to collect a grab
groundwater sample (i.e. the well was not purged prior to sampling) by midday from HP-3.
However HP-2 and HP-4 still did not have sufficient groundwater to sample. BES elected to
abandon all of the wells, grout each of the borings, and return for a second day of drilling pending

the availability of the drilling contractor.

BES and Gregg Drilling conducted a second day of drifling on January 13, 2000. By this time,
BES had received analytical results from the groundwater samples collected on December 14 and
15. An appreciable concentration of TPH-mineral spirits (21,000 ug/L) was detected in the
sample from HP-1. BES believed that, given the level of TPH-mineral spirits detected, cross-
contamination may have occurred from either the drilling, purging, or sampling process.
Therefore in addition to making a second attempt at installing HP-2 and HP-4 immediately
adjacent to the original locations, BES elected to install a second boring for HP-1 as well. For the
second round of drilling, 5 Y4-inch augers were used in order to drill to greater depths and avoid
the smearing affect experienced with the use of the hydropunch. Soil cuttings were placed in 55-
gallon drums for storage and disposal.

HP-1, HP-2, and HP-4 were drilled to depths of 25, 20, and 30 feet bgs, respectively. One hour
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after completion of drilling, approximately 3 feet of water had entered HP-1 and a grab sample
was collected. HP-2 and HP-4 filled with water immediately after the completion of drilling, and
grab samples were collected from each. Following sample collection on January 13, 2000 all
temporary monitoring wells were abandoned and grouted to the surface with cement.

All groundwater samples from the temporary wells were collected using a stainless steel bailer
cleaned with trisodium phosphate (TSP) solution, triple rinsed, and allowed to dry prior to use.
Groundwater samples were retained in pre-cleaned, 1-liter, amber glass containers supplied by the
laboratory. Samples were labeled and stored in ice-filled coolers under strict chain-of-custody
protocols until delivery to Chromalab. The analysis requested for each groundwater sample was
for TPH as mineral spirits using to EPA Method 8015M. Copies of the well sampling logs are

included in Appendix A.

Table 3 below gives a summary of all analytical resuits from sampling of the four temporary
monitoring wells.

Table 3: TPH-ms Concentrations in Temporary Monitoring Wells,
December 14-15, 1999, January 13, 2000 Sampling Events
All Data in ug/L (ppb)

Well No. TPH-ms
HP-1" 21,000
HP-1° ND <50
HP-2° 67
HP-3° ND < 56
HP-4° 570

ND =Noen-Detect

a. Sample collected December 14, 1999
b. Sample collected December 15, 1999
¢. Sample collected January 13, 1988~ 2000

A copy of the laboratory data for each analysis is included as an attachment.

As discussed above, it is possible that the sample collected from HP-1 on December 14, 1999 was) D ’
cross-contaminated from boring HP-4, which appears to have been confirmed by the analytical '
result for the grab sample collected from the same location on January 13, 2000. Therefore, it

appears based on these results that TPH-ms contamination in groundwater has not migrated
downgradient to Adeline Street. A low concentration of TPH-ms was detected in HP-2 near

down 41 Street near Adeline, TPH-ms was detected in HP-4 at 570 pug/L. The source of this
contamination is unknown.

SOIL SAMPLING

Borings at Former Dunne Paints

.=
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BES collected soil samples from two locations in the former varnish production portion of the
former Dunne Paints property (located in the center of its southern edge), which currently houses
a furniture restoration business. One sample location (DV) was adjacent to what appeared to be a
storm drain next to one of the former varnish kettles. Upon closer inspection during site
sampling, it was apparent that this was actually an air vent servicing the adjacent former kettle,
which probably served to provide oxygen to fires heating the kettles. Sampling was still
conducted in this location to determine whether the vent maintained its integrity given that stains
and solvents may have been poured into the vent. The second sampling tocation (DS) was an
exposed rectangular patch of soil with approximate dimensions of 2 by 3 feet in another portion of

the former Dunne Paints varnish production area.

On December 14, 1999 BES contracted with a concrete corer to core adjacent to the vent
opening in order to access soil for sampling. The concrete adjacent to the vent was approximately
] foot thick, and therefore boring with a hand auger began at this depth. Samples were collected
at the soit surface (i.e. 1 foot bgs) 3, and 5 feet bgs using a hand auger assembly fitted with a split .
spoon sampler. Samples were collected in clean, two-inch diameter, six-inch long brass liners.
Because hand augering the clay soils proved highly difficult and the samples and soil cuttings did
not exhibit an odor or other evidence of contamination, BES halted the boring after collecting the

sample at § feet. The boring was subsequently grouted to the surface with concrete.

Only the sample from 3 feet bgs (DV3) was submitted for laboratory analysis, since it would
provide the best indication of whether soil had been contaminated in this area given that it was
immediately below the depth of the vent conduit (believed to be approximately 2 feet bgs). The
remainder of the sample was held in a BES laboratory refrigerator cooled below 4°C pending

analytical results for DV3.

On January 13, 2000, BES collected samples in 2-inch brass liners from the exposed patch of soil
at the soil surface (DS-0) and a depth of 2 feet bgs (DS-2). Soil was excavated with a clean,
stainless steel hand shovel to a depth of 2 feet. A l-inch layer of crust, perhaps hardened lacquer
or similar substance, requiring the use of a pick to break through, was encountered just below the
surface. A piece of this layer was included in the soil sample collected at the surface. The surface
sample had a TPH-ms odor; this odor dissipated with depth and was not apparent in the sample

collected from 2 feet bgs.

Samples were sealed with teflon tape capped, labeled, and stored in ice-filled coolers under strict

chain-of-custody protocols until delivery to Chromalab. Samples DV3, DS-Q, and DS-2 were
analyzed by Chromalab for metals (EPA Method 6010), volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
(8260), semi-volatile organic compounds (8270), and TPH as mineral spirits (3015).

A summary of the concentrations of detected chemicals in these samples is provided in Table 4.

N
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Table 4: Concentrations of Detected Chen;icals in Soil Samples
From Former Dunne Paints Varnish Production Area
December 15, 1999, January 13, 2000 Sampling Events

All Data in mg/kg (ppm)

DV-3 DS-0 DS-2
Depth 3 feet Surface 2 feet
Antimony ND <2.0 6.5 ND <2.0
Arsenic 3.5 7.4 44
Barium 120 510 120
Cadmium ND <0.50 24 ND <0.50
Chromium 34 93 33
Cobalt 10 88 9.9
Copper 24 100 33
Lead 9.8 1900 31
Molybdenum ND< 1.0 3.1 ND <1.0
Nickel 44 29 49
Vanadium 31 15 28
Zinc 72 4100 08
Mercury 0.055 2700 0.69
Acetone 0.055 ND <12 ND <0.05
Benzene ND <0.0050 2.3 ND < 0.0050
Napthalene ND <0.010 31,32 ND <0.010
Xylenes ND <0.010 4.6 ND <0.010
TPH-ms ND< 10 15000 20

a. First quantity is from method 8260 for VOCs, second is from Method 8270 for SVOCs.

A copy of the laboratory data for all analytes is included as an attachment.

Tt does not appear that soils below the vent have been affected by site activities. The only organic
compound detected was acetone, which is a common laboratory contaminant. Therefore, BES
does not recommend further site work in this area.

Analytical results for DV-0 indicate detectable levels of metals, benzene, napthalene, xylenes, and
TPH-ms. This contamination appears to be confined to surface soils, as the sample from a depth
of 2 feet indicated only a detectable concentration of TPH-ms (20 mg/kg) among organics, and
metals concentrations were significantly reduced. BES recommends excavation and disposal of

the contaminated soil in this area to an appropriate land-fill.

AIR SAMPLING

BES conducted ambient and emission flux chamber air sampling in order to provide data for use
in the risk assessment concerning the emission of vapors from soil and groundwater into indoor
air on the two properties. Both an indoor ambient sample (ONE-DESK) and a flux chamber
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sample (ONE-FLUX) were collected from the basement of the ONE office and printing building, ) Hoas gate, ¢
near 41" Street. A flux chamber sample only (DUNNE-FLUX) was collected from the Dunne | (¢ cbur s ,
Paints building in a room that was formerly used for solvent mixing. In addition, an ambient . fedoasicns (.
background sample (ONE-AMB) was collected from just north of the ONE building, adjacent to

42* Street. Sampling locations are shown in Figure 3.

All samples except ONE-DESK were collected on December 15, 1999. ONE-DESK had to be
re-sampled on January 13, 2000 due to a defective flow restrictor discovered once sampling had
commenced on December 15, which invalidated the original sample. ONE-DESK was collected
at a height of 3.5 feet, the approximate breathing zone height for an adult sitting at a desk. ONE-
AMB was collected at a height of 5 feet, the approximate breathing zone height for a standing

adult.

The ambient air samples were collected according to U.S. EPA Method TO 14, as described in
Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Air Pollutants in Indoor Air, AREAL, 1989,
Research Triangle Park. Samples were collected in stainless steel, 6-liter, passivated and pre-
evacuated SUMMA canisters attached to flow constrictors set to meter a constant flow of air
over an 8-hour sampling period. The sample collection procedure consisted of securing each
canister at the specified location and height and noting the starting vacuum pressure once the inlet
valve was opened. Each canister’s pressure gauge was checked several times throughout the
collection period in order to verify that the canister still held adequate vacuum pressure and was
decreasing uniformly. At the end of the 8-hour sampling period the inlet valve on the canister was
closed and the valve was sealed with a brass cap.

Flux chamber air samples were collected in stainless steel canisters placed on the floor surface,
and then transferred into evacuated SUMMA canisters for transport to the analytical laboratory.
Prior to sampling, the chambers were purged with inert, nitrogen gas. Following equilibration to
steady state conditions (approximately six hours), a 6-liter aliquot was collected in a certified
clean Summa® canister provided by the laboratory.

Once the samples were collected, the sealed SUMMA canisters were shipped overnight under
chain-of-custody documentation to Air Toxics Ltd., a State-certified laboratory. Upon receipt,
Air Toxics verified the validity of each VOC sample by checking that each canister had maintained
vacuum pressure. According to the analytical method, the samples were then concentrated in a
cryogenic trap and analyzed by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectroscopy (GC/MS) for VOCs
using a modified EPA Method TO 14, which included comparing the GC/MS results with
approximately 80,000 specific VOCs in the National Bureau of Standards (NBS) library to
identify all chemicals detected.

Table 5 shows the concentrations of all VOC compounds detected in the air samples.
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Tabie 5: Concentrations of Detected VOCs in Air Samples
December 14, 1999 and January 13, 2000
All Data in u;lm’
Chemical ONE-AMB ONE-FLUX ONE-DESK" | DUNNE-FLUX
Chloromethane ND< 1.3 ND<2.0 3.6/2.9 ND <20
Methylene Chloride 3.1 4.6 4.0/3.7 72
Benzene 3.5 ND <3.2 9.2/8.4 4.6
Toluene 1! 15 270/280 110
Ethylbenzene ND<3.9 ND <4.3 4.8/4.2 ND <4.}
| m,p-Xylene ND <39 ND <4.3 18/18 5.7
o-Xylene ND <3.9 ND <4.3 6.4/6.6 ND <4.1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND <4.4 ND <4.9 5.715.7 ND <47
Acctone 12 170 290/290 670
2-Propanol ND<8.7 39 44/38 120
2-Butanone ND <10 ND <12 ND < 1] 12
Hexane ND <10 330 100/100 150
Cyclohexane ND <12 ND < 14 51/52 19
1,4-Dioxane ND < ND < 14 18/18 ND < 14
Ethanol 3.9 20 66/53 68
Heptane ND ND <16 240/230 ND< 16
TPH-Hexane 43 750 2,200/2,300 1,800

a. Duplicate analysis performed by laboratory, both data reported.
A copy of the laboratory data for all analytes is included as an attachment.
RISK ASSESSMENT CONCEPTUAL MODEL

U.S. EPA’s Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund specifies that a conceptual model «. . .
identifies all potential or suspected sources of contamination, types and concentrations of
contaminants detected at the site, potentially contaminated media, and potential exposure
pathways, including receptors. The conceptual model is presented in Figure 4.

The former on-site underground storage tanks located under the sidewalk on either side of 41*
Street are the only significant sources of contamination that have been identified at the site (Figure
3). The only material known to have been stored in them is mineral spirits for use in
manufacturing paints by both Dunne and Boysen Paints, which formerly occupied the site. All
tanks were excavated and removed in 1987 and 1988, and some or all were confirmed to have

leaked.

Groundwater samples from throughout the site have been analyzed for VOCs and various types of
TPH. Except for a few concentrations of BTEX compounds above analytical detection limits, all
samples have been non-detect for VOCs (Table Al). Hydrocarbons detected in groundwater
appear to most closely match the mineral spirits profile,

Soil and groundwater are known to be contaminated with TPH as mineral spirits. Indoor air
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sampling in buildings on the ONE property and former Dunne Paints property indicated elevated
levels of TPH and some VOCs in indoor air.

Areas of contamination, which occur under the ONE property, former Dunne Paints property,
sidewalks on either side of 41* Street, and 41" Street, are completely paved with either concrete
or asphalt. Therefore, there is no complete exposure pathway for contaminants in soil, either
through the dermal, inhalation, or ingestion routes.

BES contacted the California Department of Water Resources to determine if there are any wells
located within 2,000 feet of the site, DWR stated that the only wells located within this radius are
groundwater monitoring wells. DWR could not provide further information on the wells without
either consent from the well owner or a request from a regulatory agency. Because there are no
drinking water wells in the site vicinity and drinking water in the vicinity is known to be supplied
from surface water sources originating in the Sierra Nevada mountain range, BES concludes that
groundwater in the vicinity of the site is not and is not likely to be used for drinking purposes, and
ingestion of groundwater would not be considered a complete exposure pathway for the purpose
of a human health risk assessment (HRA). In addition, it is known that a condition for site
closure will be a deed restriction prohibiting the use of the site’s groundwater.

No surface water is present at or near the site, and therefore dermal contact with contaminated
water is not a potential exposure pathway.

Inhalation of chemicals present at the site is the only complete exposure pathway. The air
sampling data presented above will be used to quantitatively assess risk to human health from this
pathway. A surrogate approach will be used to address risk from TPH. The rationale for

selection of a surrogate(s) will be detailed in the HRA.

Potential human receptors at the site under current land-use activities include adult workers.
Because there are plans to develop the former Dunne Paints property for live/work space, a
residential exposure scenario will also apply. In order to most conservatively assess risks to
human health, the HRA will consider a child resident receptor to be the potentially maximally

exposed individual (MEI).

A Risk Management Plan will be developed as part of the risk assessment to address planned
construction activities for the former Dunne Paints property. Since contamination has been found
on the former Dunne Paints property, procedures will need to be in place in order to protect
worker health and safety and to provide procedures for dealing with contamination encountered

during demolition/construction activities. '

CONCLUSIONS

* Groundwater sampling results were mostly consistent with those of previous sampling events.
With the exception of one well, all wells had lower concentrations of TPH-ms than was

measured in 1998,

-
¥
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e Detectable concentrations of TPH and several VOCs were present in ambient air as well as
indoor air in buildings on the ONE and former Dunne Paints properties. This air sampling
data will provide a basis for determining risks to human health in a risk assessment, as
inhalation of contaminants in air is the only complete exposure pathway on-site,

o The risk assessment will use a conservative residential scenario to quantitatively assess risk to
human heaith at both Dunne and ONE facilities.

e Surface soils from a 2 x 3 foot patch of exposed soil in the varnish production area of the
former Dunne Paints facility should be excavated and disposed in an appropriate land-fill.

¢ Soils adjacent to a vent on the former Dunne Paints property appear not have been affected
from apparent spills on concrete around the grate, and therefore BES does not recommend

further site work in this area.

BES will proceed in preparing a human health risk assessment for the site. Please contact us if
you have any questions or comments.

Very truly yours,
BLOCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

/

Ronald M. Block, Ph.D., REA
President

Wy Hontr

Nancy Mader, EIT .
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: Figures 1 to 4, Tables Al and A2, Groundwater Sampling Logs, Laboratory Data
Reports

cc: Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
L. Randolph Harris, Harris and Harris
Kim Craft, ONE Color Communications
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. p e e m——— > * vasany - ~ua
moenl iinug
Tetrachlors- Trichiare  1,1-Dichisre-
TEPH (nes- TPPH (mie- Mineral Byt Tomd Moligplane
WallNe Dale 7rEd thooul)* iy oy Korossne - Beasme \ Tolusne Xylaaes MIBE stiylome  othylons sthyiom P
MWwW.31 3071991 ND< S0 - 18,000 - 29,000 - 3 FL é 0 - ND WD ND ND
1071993 - 17,000 - 31000 - - ND ND WD ND - ND RD ND HD
Vw993 - - - - - 43,000 ND ND ND ND - ND HD ND KD
MW.EL 101953 - 3300 - 1,400 - - ND KD ND ND - ND ND ND ND
NiW1993 - - - - - 290,000 ND KD NHD ND - ND HOD ND ND
12/10/1958  ND < 1,000 - HD 2,400 ND<1,000 150,000 ND ND ND RD ND<230 ND ND ND ND
1ULV1999 - - - - - 630 - - - - - - - - -
MW.B3 i1 - 1,700 - sto - - ND ND ND KD - ND ND ND ND
Wi%1993 - - - - - 2,400 KD ND ND KD - ND ND ND ND
12/10/195% ND - ND 1830 ND 120 ND ND ND ND ND<5.0 ND HD ND ND
14199 - - - - . ND< 3% - - - - - - - . -
MW-B4 101993 - 36,000 . 34,000 - - N ND ND ND - KD ND ND ]
I3 - - - - - 1,400 ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND ND
Wi 1,003 - ND .70 ND 7,500 ND ND ND ND ND<30 ND ND ND HD
12141999 - - - . - 5,100 . - - . . - . . -
m31 211904 13,000 - . - - 12,000 NP ND ND ND - ND ND ND ND
1M101998 ND < 1,000 - oo - ND < 1,000 78,000 ND ND ND ND ND<150 ND ND ND ND
12/14/1999 - - - - - 72,000 - - . . - - - - .
MW-LD4 3071991 . - - - - - 0 9.0 11 M - - - - -
61071993 - 11,000 - 1,100 - - ND ND ND ND . ND ND ND ND
Wiw1993 - - - - - 00 ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND ND
1VLW1998 1y ) - ND b ] ND 139 ND ND ND ND ND<3.0 ND ND ND ND
1241999 - - - - - 440,000 . - - - . . - - -
1/1372000(g) - - - - - 630,000 - - - - - - - - -
MW.DL 161968 . - - - - 1,000 - - - . - . . - -
His 1599 . - . * - ND < 1,000 ND ND 0 13 - - - - .
YT . - . . . ND<1000  ND ND ND 1 . - - . -
V1990 ND - ND - ND ND <100 ND X ] ND 13 - - - - -
/101992 ND - ND - ND ND <50 ND ND MND NP - - . - -
101993 - 20 - b - - ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND ND
V241993 ND - ND - - ND< 3 ND ND ND ND - - - - .
21993 - - . - - 1o ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND ND
1241999 - - - - - ND <50 - - - - - - . - -
MW.D2 V2611988 - - . - . 1,600 . - . - . - - - .
114/1989 - - - - - ND < 1,000 ND ND 63 12 - - - - -
241989 - - - - - ND < 1,000 ND WD RD 11 - - - - .
VIS - - - - - 300 ND 23 ND 1.3 - - - - -
1041992 ND - ND - - » ND ND ND ND - - - - -
101993 . 9,100 - 6,200 - - ND ND ND ND - ND ND
WI1993 ND - ND - . ND<$ ND ND ND ND . - - - -
221992 - - - - - 70 ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND ND
110958 ND - ND 9 ND 180 ND ND ND ND ND<so ND ND ND ND
12141999 - - - - - 100 . - - - - - - - .
Hr g - - . . - 21,000 - - . . . . - . .
-t nvioo - - - . - ND <350 - - . . - - . . .
HP-2 1/1372000(g) . . - . - & . . . - . . . . .
Hr3 1218/1999(g) . - - - . NP<36 . - . ’ . - . . -
Hr4 V00N - - . - - 2 - - - . - . - . -
. Not Tested ‘WHWMM&&WKMMMW“NMW
RD - Non Detactabls

"WHMMW:MWHWMMWMNMW
*++ Insufficient quantity of sample for anatysis
444 Discrepaiiry in clovation saveys

Page tof1



BAVEq LAISTINR LUKN. AN DUNhe JUASTY FRints- Elaliand/ Wmearyyiite. Califor—i-
A wICS MU auulS in L s

Tetrachlore- Trichlers- 1,1-Dichiors- .
WeliNo.  Date TP TR g TPPRGOR e Ml g B e Tt Xykoes MIBE  ofhyleme  sthylome othylens  Mothybome
diesel)* gasoline)** Spirits beazene Chloride
(FCE) (TCE) DCE)

MWL . e e ; 70,000 . ; . 2,800 2300 2,400 4300 . - . . .

Y 2nm90 2200 . 73,000 ; ; ) 7,500 880 5,900 5,300 . - . . .

Wmshen WD . 34,000 ) . . 2,000 120 670 1,500 . ) . . .
023190 1,100 . 50,000 . . . 3,300 4200 4,000 4100 . - . . -

1281991 1300 . 99,000 ) - ) 4400 1,800 7400 8,600 . . . . .

&5 560 . 23,000 . ] . 2,000 640 1,200 2,500 . . . ) .

LI 3,500 . 59,000 . A . 3800 1100 5,500 4800 . . . . .

N2l 9,800 - 47,000 ) . . 6,000 2,200 7200 1,000 ) ) ) . .

V11992 14000 - F7.000 - - - 17,000 2,300 18,000 1,300 - - - - -

M2 ND . £3,000 . ) ; M0 1300 8000 2800 . . - . .
oness . 1000 38000 . . ) 6.700 1.600 3,700 6500 . ND ND ND ND
0r20/1993 - - - - - 59,000 7,100 1,800 5,100 7,900 - ND ND ND ND
e N . we . ND 4700 5,300 1600 1100 3500 NDaso o D ND »

"%

MW-2 020989 ND ; ND : . . ND ND ND ND . ; . . .
22019  ND . ND - . . ND ND ND ND . . - . .
W59 ND ) ND . . . ND ND ND ND . . - . .

1023190  ND . ND X ) ) ND ND ND ND . ) . . .
28191 ND . ND - ) . ND ND ND ND . . . . .
/511991 ND - ND - . . ND ND ND ND . - . - .
#9950 ) D R X } ND ND ND ND . . . . .
n2I%1 ND ) ND . . . ND ND ND ND . . . . .
W ND . ND . ) . ND ND 11 13 . . . . .
1017M%2  ND . ND . . . ND ND ND ND . . . . .
#1099 ND . ND . . ) ND ND ND ND . ND ND ND ND
onensss . ] ) . . ND <50 ND ND ND ND . ND ND ND ND
12101998 ND ) oo . ND 250 7 a 13 100 ND<5.0 ND ND ND ND
%% Not Tested

ND - Non Detectable

* YPH chromatogram pettem indicated a mix of TPH carbon chains not typicat of the diese! renge

--wnﬁmmﬂmmm-mofmmmenrmmmw

*4* Insufficient quantity of sample for analysis

##44 Discrepancy in elevation sorveys
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TA™ ™ A2 "

Page 1 of 1

mar " Com— “msiv- " rDef” )Gre Cwater <7 asun ts
ONE, California Linen, Dunne Paints, Ozkland/Emeryville, California
All measurements in fect,
' TOC Ground- TOC Growsd-
Depth of Well Depth to water Depth of Well Depth to water
Well No. Date (b m::::)m Water (bgs)  Elevation Well No. Date (bgs) Ei:::l)m Water (bg)  Elevation-
(s )
MW-Bi 6/10/1993 19.88 49,92 6.14 4378 MW.B} 10/20/1993 19.88 49.92 6.69 4323
‘MW-B2 6/10/1993 2335 5077 6.75 44.02 MW-B2 10/20/1993 23.35 50.717 7.25 43.52
MW-B3 6/10/1993 20.88 49,02 6.85 42.17 MW.-B3 10/20/1993 2088 49.02 6.24 4278
MW-B4 6/10/1953 21.50 4974 6.00 43.14 MW-B4 10/20/1963 21.50 4974 6.11 43.63
MW.LD4  6/10/1993 10.60 51.51 6.98 44.53 MW.LD4  10/20/1993 10.60 51.51 737 44.14
MW.D1 €/10/1993 12.50 50.56 5.29 45,27 MW-bi 10/20/1993 12.50 50.56 6.20 4436
MW.D2 6/10/1993 12,55 50.56 6.25 44.31 MW-D2 10/20/1993 12.55 50.56 648 44,08
MWw-.1 6/40/1993 22.00 53.89 741 46.48 MW-1 10/20/1993 22.00 53.39 798 4591
MW.2 6/10/§993 22.60 54,06 924 44.82 MW-2 10/20/1993 22,60 54.06 9.18 44 88
MW-BI 7/8/1993 19.88 4992 6.64 4328 MW.B1 11723/1993 19.88 49.92 6.65 43.27
"MW-B2 7/8/1993 23.35 5077 6.91 43.86 MW-B2 11/23/1993 2335 50.717 126 431.5]
MW-E3 7/8/1993 20.88 49.02 6.05 4397 MW-B3 11/23/1993 2088 49.02 6.18 4284
MW-B4 7/8/1993 21,50 49.74 6.14 43.60 MW-B4 11/23/1993 21.50 49.74 6.38 4335
MW.LD4  7/8/1993 10.60 51.5¢ 7.18 44.33 MW-LD4  11/23/1993 10.60 51.51 7.32 44,19
MW-I1 7/8/1993 12.50 50.56 5.67 44 .89 MW.-D1 11/23/1993 - 12.50 50.56 6.08 4448
MW.D2 71871993 12.55 50.56 6.37 44.19 MwW.2 11/23/1993 12.55 50.56 644 44.12
MW-1 1/8/1993 22.00 53.89 1.70 46.19 MW-1 11/23/1993 22.00 53.89 792 4597
Mw-2 7/8/1993 22.60 34.06 9.04 45.02 MW.2 11/23/1993 2260 54.06 9.21 44 .85
MW.B1 8/24/1993 19.88 49,92 6.69 4323 MW-B2 12/10/1998 2335 50.77 6.43 4434
MW.B2 8/24/1993 23.3§ 50.77 1.22 43,55 MW-B3 12/10/1998 2088 49.02 494 4408
MW-B3 8/24/1993 20.38 49.02 621 42.81 MW-B4 12/10/1998 21.50 49.74 6.20 43.54
MW-B4 8/24/1993 21,50 49.74 6.34 43.40 MW-LD4  12/10/1998 10.60 51.51 6.14 4537
MW-LD4  8/24/1993 10,60 51.5} 131 4420 BES-1 12/10/1998 30.00 - 10.18 -
Mw.D1 8/24/1993 12.50 50.56 6.01 44.55 MW.-D2 12110/1998 12.55 50.56 5.68 4488
MWwW-D2 B/24/1993 12.55 50.56 6.47 4.09 MW-1 12/10/1998 22,00 53.89 7.08 4681
MWw.1 8/24/1993 22.00 53.89 1.70 46.19 MWw.2 12/10/1998 22.60 54.06 9.5 4452
MW-2 £/24/1993 22.60 54.06 9.24 44.82
MW.-B1 9/29/1993 19.88 49,92 846 41.46 MW-B2 12/14/1999 23.35 50.77 6.50 4427
MW.B2 9/29/1993 2335 50.77 8.80 4197 - MW.R3 12/14/1999 20.38 49,02 508 4394
MW-B3 9/29/1993 20.88 4902 1.74 41.28 MW.B4 12/14/1999 2L.50 4974 6,08 4369
MW.-B4 9/29/1993 21.50 49.74 7.97 41.77 MW-LD4 1211471999 10.60 51.51 6.52 44.99
MW.LD4  5/29/1993 10.60 51.51 743 4408 BES-1 12/14/1999 30.00 - 1098 -
MW.D1 9/29/1993 12.50 50.56 7.69 42.87 MW-D1 12/14/1999 12.50 4935 4.60 44.75
MW.D2 9/29/1993 12.55 50.56 7.96 42,60 MW-D2 1212471999 12.55 50.56 5.80 4476
MW-1 9/29/1993 2290 53.89 7.84 4605
MW.2 $/29/1993 22.60 54.06 939 44.67
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llqclt Rnavirenmental Sertvices

WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name - ONE / Punne _ Well No.. BES"i
Date I“Z./ /Ll /f‘{ Sample No. BES“l
Samplers Name V. Z ane_
Sampling Location ONE 'Probe{-\"y, 4] 54 Em&fgu'll&
Sampling Method Visp. Ba:ler
Analyses Requested 015 M~ TPH am.s.
Number and T of .
Sample Bottles Used [ ¥ 1L #nber '
Method of Shipment Ha W" ).e, l eV &D [ -/[‘
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER e
Wall Diameter (in.) 27 Stream Width I 4eé
wi 307 11 12
ell Depth (ft) Stream Depth ,__.———-"'Z—'
Depth to Water, Static ()  |© 45 Stream Velocity ?> O 5
Height of Water ‘? ,
. Column in Well [ - Rained recently?
Water Volume in Waell 3.6¢4 2inch casing = 0.18 gaim
4inch casing = 0.65 galmt

Water Volume Multipliers: S-inch casing = 1,02 gabt
_ 6-nch casing = 1.47 galt
| Volume

Depth to Temp. (deg.| Salinity COND
[ Time water () Wit;:,ra:n %) oot | PH (:.u.) (mhosicm) REMARKS
o35 (JeHg | 1L K
kY

l 4
i . R -
| .
|

Surging: ‘[ j 4!
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. Bleck Envirenmental Services

WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Namie ONE / Dune wettNo. MWL D-7
Date l')-//q /4 9 Sample No. thD‘Lf
Samplers Name 7 é anes
Sampling Location OME Property, 41 <t ,Emegyu‘ll#
Sampiing Method Ds pes able Beller
Analyses Requested __5’0! bM- TPH - Hs,
Ut AT 1< 1L fder
Method of Shipment | JJlmVl 019} . neod
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER A ',é 9

Well Diameter (in.)

Weil Depth (ft)
Depth to Water, Static (ft)

s
¢ Stream Width 04979

(0.0

___ Stream Depth . D}
S siream vetocity E‘ZS/ZCS

Height of Water ‘b
Column in Well MLO Rained recently?

Water Volume in Weil l_éi_ 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal®

4-inch casing = 0.65 gaitt

Water Volume Multipliers: Sinch casing = 1.02 galnt

8-inch casing = 1,47 galt

| rime

Volume
Temp. (deg.| Salinity COND
Withdrawn pH (S.U.) (mhos/cm) REMARKS

Jurging:

9 gaf




. llqgk Enviroenmental Services

WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name DNE/ Dunne. well No, AU D~
Date /14 /14 Sample No. AWD-]
Samplers Name T Yane .
Sampling Location Hi*t St Ok le'rwj
Sampling Method b;‘s D _ Ba, lev
Analyses Requested %015 M- TPH-MS.
Number and T of
Sample Bottlasy%essed [ » 14 4 M{aef
Method of Shipment #QV»Z le ) :
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
Ve
Well Diameter (in.) Y Stream Width
Well Depth () 1.5 " stream Depth
Depth to Water, Static (ft) ‘j ‘i, LO Stream Velocity
Height of Water |,
Column in Well 7 - 1 Rained recently?
Water Volume In Well GPS Z-nch casing = 0,168 gallt
4nch casing = 0.65 gaimt
Water Volume Multipliers: S-inch casing = 1.02 galit
G-inch casing = 147 gaift
Volume
i Time | DePtI0 b0 drawn T"“':;,‘“"" s:';’p"t';" COND REMARKS

urging: ,é Osoc[ff""/uﬁ 60/03‘ o odel’
J

I -
TR n,
b 4
M B
. 1
3%



| |llogl¢ Envirenmental Sarvices

3

WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name ME / Dunm& Well No. ﬂuf D~2
Date /74/14 sample No. /MWD~
Samplers Name U. Lane
Sampling Location Al ST S+ | Oak fqml //Emo{cv vedle]
Sampling Method D/ P ‘Ba-‘[e\/'
Analyses Requested 215 M - TPH-MS,
Number and Types of .
Sample Bottles Used (* 1L Amber
Method of Shipment ZU‘M‘{, l&' .
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
Fdd
Well Diameter (n.) 4 Stream Width
Well Depth (1) 1).6% Stream Depth
Depth to Water, Static (f) 5. Qj Stream Velocity
Height of Water :
Column in Well 41D Rained recanty?
Water Volume In Well Li ?)ﬂ 2-inch casing = 0.16 galit
4nch casing = 0.65 galm
Water Volume Multipliers: S-inch casing = 1.02 galt
G-inch casing  1.47 gaim
Tine | Depthto Jﬁg’;""’ Temp. (deg.| Safinity | | o\ | COND REMARKS
| water (f | WenArW | ey wet) | PHEY) Lmnosiem)
1L {ley
][, 20 1L Lleqr no Oliﬁ?‘

Surging: {S/ 94'[‘3 K -




. .llq‘elx Environmental Services

WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

ONE / Dunne,

Project Name

12/ 14 /4%

Date

0. }(om-e/

Samplers Name

WellNo. MU R-73

Sample No. Mwpy

Sampling Location

U 56, Ook|end /Emery sl

Sampling Method

‘D,“,')"D Bm"@r
015 M- TPH-As.

Analyses Requested

Number and Types of
Sample Bottles Used

[ > lLﬁm_LeV'

HW)EJ al& )l

Method of Shipment

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER

“

Well Diameter (in.)

2

Well Depth (ft)

20,88 -

Depth to Water, Static (ft)
Height of Water
Column in Well

5.08

|S.40

Water Volume In Well

2.53

Water Volume Multipliers:

Stream Width

Stream Depth
Stream Velocity

Rained recently?

2-nch casing = 0.16 galmt
4dnch casing = 0.65 gai/
S-inch casing = 1.02 galm
B-inch casing = 1.47 gavtt

Depth to

Time |\ ater (1)

5. 10

Volume
Withdrawn
allons

Salinity
(Ppt)

Temp. (deg.

c) pH {S.U.)

COND
(mhos/cm)

REMARKS

(g

}L'go 'D:IZ

1L

urlx,) as ober

ﬂ q()
Jd

Purging:




, Bleck Envirenmental Services

WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name S E]surmc well No. Fl) B~2]
Date (>/14 /44 Samplo No. _ALOBH
Sampilers Name . Kane )
Sampling Location 1P St Ok lond [ Emepile
Sampiing Method PEOIS M- TPH -M. §S.
Analyses Requested Diop. TeXlen Be, lex
Number and T of
Sample Botties Used [ X1 L Aarber 3 o
Method of Shipment b’ﬁ:ﬂc[ Aﬂz[ /5. 1
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER .
t/ 93 O
Well Diameter (in.) 2 Stream Wiith [v5 0
Well Depth (%) 21,8 Stream Depth 77:7[5
Depth to Water, Static () _(,,0F _ Stream Velocity
Height of Water
Column in Well [ 6',1{ 5 Rained recently?
Water Volume In Well 2.He 24nch casing = 0.16 galm
4dnch casing = 0.65 galt
Water Volume Multipliers: S-nch casing = 1,02 gal/t
G-inch casing = 1.47 gﬂllﬂ
Volume
Depth to Temp. (deg.| Salinity COND
Time water (ft) Wit:l:'l;::n c) (ept) pH (S.U.) (mhos/cm) REMARKS
6 1S58 | (4 Year &4
7
\‘ . N
, =3
{ c - U
i SR W 5 e "—:’;;Jr: .
i 1L NG
’ ol
I -
[ "
L r
Pugingg B 3 &/ » .

or”



 Block Environmental Services

WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

oy
¥ u‘,‘?,:

Project Name O N E@a nru_ Welt No. () B2
Date {2-/ 14 / 94 Sample No. M5B
Sampiers Name 'J— If Ane.. ;
Sampling Location H(5t 5 Oablord /E meyoille,
Sampling Method ?;5? "-C.§‘L’IL Eﬁ ; [e_r
Analyses Requested Oy M -7 PL - M. S.
Number and T f
Szmplergottmsy%esse: (< 1L Al M’l {)@Y‘
Method of Shipment %VF[ aé@[ L)
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER ? 7
Well Diameter (in.) 2 i Stream Width _,7-;-5/—-—
Well Depth () 3.5 stream Depth 172
Depth to Water, Static (f) é:?_ .90 stream Velacity 2,?2,
Height of Water
Column in Well I 7 Rained recently?
Water Volume In Well 2. 721 Z-inch casing = 0,16 galmt
4inch casing = 0.65 galt
Water Volume Multipliers: S-inch casing = 1.02 galnt
B-inch casing = 1.47 galt
£ Volume COND

Depth to Temp. (deg.] Salinity

pH (S.U.)

Time water (ft W‘n;:d::n C) (Ppt) (mhos/cm)
,4° 1645 1 (L Dotk 7]

REMARKS

5

L

—=
+

7'urc,;;lng:’ 1/1” FP 4 ?ﬁcl ?Vjﬂu

‘e
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. Bleck Environmental Services

WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name ONE / Du nAe Weil No, J—ﬁ"‘i
Date (2 /74 /9% : Sampte No. _HP-1.
Samplers Name 7+ Kanc, L

Sampiing Location Pétﬂ'{—n%f.‘ne o %L YT
Sampling Metht;d éff:&( 5% {pc.‘&f

‘\Analyseé Requested 4015 M= —PH‘m. S

hsi“”@.o“‘“'éo"&é’%ﬁ’ [ X LL Auber
Havd el

Method of Shipment
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER

Wwell niameter (in.) _}A({ Stream Width

well %ﬁp ® 13~ Stream Depth ‘ FIN

ife y Water Static (f) 170 stream Velocity
igh of Water
Lolumn in Well

. M )
Water Volumne In Well ~v 4 2-inch casing = 0,16 galm

py 3 Rained recently?

P . 4inch casing = 0.65 gaitt

Watler Volume Muttipiiers: S-inch casing = 1.02 galt
; 6-inch casing = 1.47 galt

Valume
vator () | YWithdrawn | TS (PpY)
allons

{mhos/cm)

Temp. (deg.| Salinity pH (S.U.) COND REMARKS

-4 )

e .
R o
i »
l

L

l ]

:nuq;ing: 1.:1- 94,, - ?#{,(:jg, Ud I.'m.‘#e.ﬁ J’u.e. e SIow f&oLLqr'Se_.



! ll ‘loelx Envirenmental Sarvices # .
?
WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION /
Project Name Nt / Dunne. wellNo. HP- <
g ..:Dm% 11/’5/441 Sampie No. | HPz3
oo N piers Name T Kane,
! -""gampllng Location ﬂ /ﬂ’f« ﬁﬂfzs b. Tg ey vl
Sampling Method Te Vo baster
Analyses Requested NS M- TPH - . 5.
Samplo Boties ey L X 1 L Ancher
Method of Shipment Ha m{ Tel.
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
Well Diameter in.) /4 Stream Width ‘
Well Depth () Y& 14,45 stream Depth’
Depth to Water, Static (ft) &5 stream Velocity
Height of Water .
Cofumn In Well (€ Rained recently?
Water Volume In Well 2mm = (.18 galt
. 4Adnch casing = 0.65 gatt :
Water Volume Muttipliers: S-inch casing = 1.02 galt -
B-inch casing = 1.47 gaim
)| salinity COND
opt) | P15 mhogicm)|  REMARKS »
= b
i
I
I
|
i
]
|
| * .
. e -~
wang:_Noe - echarss, Yoo Slov, Depth & 107 dbr”smple wllochon




p!oelg Environmental Services

WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name CNE/ Trnne, wetiNo, P-4
Yate (/f 3/ 0 Sample No. __ A P-4
Samplers Name 0. ¥Lame_
:ampling Location szmg, ?royeﬁ’ 49
Sampling Method o !3*5 & é-te&’ ?a: ( Y’
~nalyses Requested LN . ~ TPHMS
‘umber and Types of
ample Bottles Used [ > ] /; fn,LLef'
*tethod of Shipment 'y, o JLL‘V&J
GROUND WATER , SURFACE WATER
r
fell Diameter (in.) IEZ 4 Stream Width
A
Well Depth (®) 3O Stream Depth
spth to Water, Static (1) A% Stream Velocity
Height of Water
~lumn in Well Rained recently?
Vater Volume in Well 2-inch casing = 0.16 galt
4inch casing = 0.65 gaiiit
Water Valume Multipliers: S-nch casing = 1.02 gamt
G-inch casing = 1.47 geiht
Volume
Depth to Temp. (deg.; Salinity pH (8.U.) COND REMARKS

Time water (ft) W'lt:ll;foﬂ;‘:ﬂ ) (ept) {mhos/cm)
. ! I v 3 0 l L “; ;{I/‘édﬁv

! ging: /U?Mt/




Bleck Knvironmental Services
NATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name OWE/ DAVMQ.«

ate I’/ 13/00
Samplers Name fﬁ—- L/o‘tuu

Well No.

il

Sample No. 'H?j—)-—

ampling Location

Osde o Af&]ink_,,go ot 4’5‘1-

6{2‘(";« L’Sé é"t&( h:i@_\/

“ampling Method

~nalyses Requested

BOIS M~ "TPH-m. 3
| X (L Awter

umber and Types of
ample Bottles Used

}um[’ 4[:2]?0&7’&1

*“ethod of Shipment

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER

: %
I ell Diameter (in.) 3/ 4 Stream Width

Well Depth () 257 Stream Depth

Stream Velocity

[ pth to Water, Static (ft)
Height of Water

¢ lumn in Well Rained recently?

2-nch casing = 0,18 galmt
4inch casing = 0,65 gam
S-inch casing = 1.02 galt
8nch casing = 1.47 galt

Watef Volume in Well

Water Volume Multipliers:

Volume
Depth to Temp. (deg.| Salinity
water (ft) Wit:l:!:'\:n C) (pPY)

P30 (22 [1£

pH (S.U.)

COND
{mhos/cm)

REMARKS

< 'f'«;’:g fhﬁm

T, 2

r- ging: ,J./muf/

ZE



Bleck Envirenmental Services

NATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name =Y E / Doue— Well No. UP->
'ate ! / / 3/ oo Sample No. bUP'Q_
Samplers Name 7. K 4 pe_
ampling Locatlon 4157 <t @ Al oo
\
ampiing Method Stee[ balle,
~nalyses Requested ENG ~wo TP “ms,
umber and Types of
imple Bottles Used /X 1L /4'-"‘-,(%6"
#*sthod of Shipment D w{ aae/ { mﬂ
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
’,.
i ell Diameter (in.) .5/ 4 Stream Width
y Ve
Well Depth (f) 2L Stream Depth
{ pth to Water, Static (ft) Stream Velocity
Height of Water
<"lumn in Well Rained recently?
Nater Volume in Well 2-inch casing = 0.16 galnt
4-inch casing = 0,65 galmt
Water Volume Multipliers: S-inch casing = 1.02 gaim
B-inch casing = 1.47 galm
Depthto |  VolUme | o mp.(deg.| Safinity COND

Time Withdrawn

pH (S8.U.) REMARKS

3

water (ft) allons C) {ppt) {(mhos/cm)
2:40 £ AT

1 ling: _A)ene,.

P

Fy )



Biock Environmental Services

NATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name O/U?:/Danme._ ‘WellNo, LD~
)ate Viy/ oo Sample No. Z- D-4
Samplers Name ). Kare
:ampiing Location NE wext 4137
<Sampling Method D o Teb . Bct; lex
~nalyses Requested £2)15-HM - TPHws
umber and Types of
ample Bottles Used [ » 7] dnder
4¢ethod of Shipment ha WJ /Pe, i cheoﬂ
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
fell Diameter (n.) 4 Stream Width
Well Depth () Stream Depth
epth to Water, Static (ft) Stream Velocity
Height of Water
“atumn in Well Rained recently?
wvater Volume in Well 2-inch casing = 0.16 galmt
4inch casing = 0.65 galm
Water Volume Mullipliers: S.nch casing = 1.02 galt
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/fit

{ fine | Depthto Volume |, p.(deg.| satinity

Withdrawn &) ety | PHEY)

1 water (ft) allons
B30 4.6 | 1L Greb seple,

COND
{mhos/cm)

REMARKS

F rging: MM




LABORATORY DATA REPORTS



Block Envlronmental S SN s LT “ o
2455 Estand Way R S A T R s

- F_"ieasant Hill, CA 94523 Ce < r
Attn.: Mr. Jeff Kane ' ) ’ FA S C .
Project: 9813 - . o - M
QNEI Dunne : .
Dear Jeff C i :

Attached is our report for your samples recewed on Wednesday December 15, 1999

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproductlon of this report L
is permitted only in its entirety. . - “

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after January 14, 2000

unless you have requested otherwise. We apprecrate the opportumty to be of serv:ce to you. ‘

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919 R

Sincerely,

Surinder Sidhu
ot J 5 Tt My Wt O
. 1220 Quany l.ane . Pieasamon CA 94566-4756 J

Telephona (925) 484—1919 ¥ Faalrmle (92




g 2455 Estand Way -
g Pleasant Hilt, CA 94523

lsia"iﬁqiésﬁe_pc:;ﬁéd -

e

Sample ID 4 Matrix Date Sampled Lab#

AP Water 1271471999 1530 T
- Water 12/14/199818:35 - |~ 2

+ MWD-1 : ' .Water:, 12/141999 16:15 > |- 3 .

: * Water 12/14/1999 16:20 L4
MV . ) Water - 1211411999 16:30 | 5

SMWB2 - ‘ . - Water - 12/14/1999 16:40° | - 6
‘MWBS . : Water 12/14/1999 16:50 7
MWB4 - ‘ Water 12/14/1999 16:45 8

1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton CA 94566-4758

Telephone' (925) 434-;919 Fac:nmﬂe (925) 484-1096'




HP-1

9813 -
ONEI Dunne ‘

Sample ID

Pro;ect. g

Sampled 12114:1999 15:30

[

_Matrix: 2 Wate'r':;' oL

B

Exh'acted

Lab Sampre i “1999-12-0270-001 '

& r"

‘f

Compaund_~ < =i

'_'R'esult

Dilution

Anaiyzedﬂ it

- Flag

M‘nera! splnts oy

$urragate(s)
o-Terphenyl

21000

96.0

250

500 -

N

-
¥

'5.00

12!22/1999 1303

-a"f;ia .

{ .o d

| :

1212211 999 '13:03




2

!.
@-\.,A ¥l

QI\{EI Dunne St - ; . ‘,, .
e T " Extraictsd: 12121/1999 09: oo ‘
j;sampig@: "1211411999 16: R Q(;-Batch: 1999112:21-03 10"
Matrix: "~ - ' ' ' ¢ :
(';omp_quq_q!‘_. : Y Result | Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag ’
Mineral  spirits " B . | 72000 1000 . . | ugl 20.00 -~ [12/23/1999 04:16] ¢ -
Surragate(s) ' :\"_,":: : i g SR S o DU
o—TerphenyI }: Lo 01126, 60-130 " % T 20.00 "12/23/1999 04:16 o
et .". ) ‘ : o : Yo ,,f .
. 1220 Quanx_l,aha Pieasamon..cAsctsss-ﬂse :
S : (925): 484-1919"Faeslmlla (925) 434-1096

Wity BYL

1212311999 17 19




Compound '_: St Result - Rep.Limit

Units

Dilution

Analyzed -

[r272211585 0241

M;neral spmts el ND 50 ug/L 1.00 . v
Sun'ogate{s) SR I S R ST Ll
o—TerphenyI et T . |96.5 60-130 % 1.00  [12/22/1999 02:41 ‘
[ ' . “ ] . ; \: ‘
N o E :‘v:" i L : “':: ) iy a:

Telephone' (925) 484-1919 '

1220 Quanry Lanp Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

41.




. ‘-szz'&« .
G
> 'ﬂ.«*

2

.' %{i@% g
s ?"Eieﬁi '

Lk

TNy TR
n.l ronmental

e

L k‘” B R
i ‘Total Extta?bmble Petmleum Hydrcoarbons (FEPH} 3

nv LR WFeeg
=f

L9813 : Ea RIS
ONEIDunne

3 , o L Extracted . 12&1/19990900
- Sampled: " 12114/1999 16; 20 S QC-Batch “- 1999112121-0310
S Matrix: o Water \ f- et _-,-,,:.: o

‘Compound.; .- .7 |Resuit . . Rep.l_.i_m{itf'v‘ Units _IDilu'tion' Analyzed Flhag» |

Mineralsplnts ol 100 .. .

. ugll | 100 12&2/199903 17
| Surrogatefs) < 11 [er 3 -

o-Terphenyl,_ . . - :|ess {60130 . |~ % | 1.00". 121221199903 17 -
1220 Quan'y Lana Pxegggq_ton. GA 94565-1756

.',relephono- (925) 4841919 %




g
hEie.
s“\i\'?“’ £

o o 3;;: g Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TE‘PHi
mn4 ' Lab Sampie m 7589 12-0270-005

. 9813 _ S Recewed .
ko ONEI punne 3 Ca .‘
R A . AT e 12121/199999oo~
| sampled: ' f2M4Mgestezo . 'QG-Batch: 1999:12;21-6310

TMatrd . Water -
SamplelAnaIysis Flag sdo ( See Legend& Note sectxon)

Compoﬁnd o 'Resu'lt;u . |Rep.Limit | Units | . Dilution Analyzed - Flaél
Mmerai spints D 440000 . 1000(?,. 1 ug/l .200.00 [12/22/1999 16:07|.

Sun'ogate(s) B . : TR - : .
o-Terpheny! .. ND 60-130 ug/L 200.00 [12/22/1999 16:07] .

v o e - RO

1220 Quany Lane e Pieasanton. CA 94556-4753 .
Tehphone' (925) 484-1919 Fawfmile (925) 484-1096




P
7 m‘%”"

" Project - . - 9813 ",
I ONEIDunne

'\,,
o

e

-, Sampled: ..
' S Water

: 12!14/1 998 16:40 -

“Compotnd - v, TResuR Rep.Limit | Units | Didfion | - Analyzed | Fiag
- | Mineral splnts ) 630 50 ugfl. - 1.00 12/?.2{1999 v16:43

‘ *Sun'ogata(s)

o-Terpheny! AN

94.8

12!22.‘1 999 16 43

B B
s
tt
. v
¥
'
‘
'
P
PR
N
5
.
.
<
‘

. 1220 Quany Lane * Pl@asanton. CA 94566-4756
Tebphona. {925)'484-1919 “F

L L




T 55!1’1?9!“';!‘3“

‘ a}.,'-‘:'
; : Bloc 7@ AR
. ~Td. ft nv ronmenta
J

e & gEetes g,

,Test Methodh ;

u.-.\-,

- Sample 1D: Mwaa

Lab Sample !D 1999-12-0270-007

Project 0813 ° Recsived:  12/16/4999 16'18'
‘ | ONEI Dunne : _ .

o | G Extracted: 121211199 09:00 f

‘Sampled: . - 12.'14:1999 16:50 QC-Batch: 1999/12/21-03.10-
 Matrix:  Water ™ o -
Co;npound';} ' CLe Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution . Analyzed | Flag
Mineral spirits ‘ ND 50 ug/lL 1.00  [12/22/1999 08:47
éumgate(s) ; ";‘Z ‘ _ ,
o-Terpheny! - 95.3 60-130 % 1.00 - {12/22/1999 08:47

-

. 1220 QuanyLane'Pleasanton CA94556-4756 ; . |

Te!aphona. (925) 484-1919 Famirmfe (925) 484-1095

B
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tal Exuaémt: ydrocarbons (TEPH)

Date Extractéd '

“Compound

_Diesel -
Mingral spints
Sun'ogate(s)
o-Terphenyl

12!21!1999 23:37|
’ 12!21/1999 23:37

; u‘-‘ N

12121/1 390 ’2'3 37]-
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Telephone' (925) 434-1919 . Faai.nn!e ‘(925} 4a4~1095
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Conc.

I'[im'ﬂ-:r

Exp.Conc. - 7

Recovery [%] RPD'

Ctrl lelts

[%]

LCS

LCSD -

LCs

LCS

LCcsD [%]

Recovery [RPD J

{1110

' 1080

1250

5.8

84.8| 45

60-130

S

-

4z
.

s 8 :

I

¥ ~ . M -
{2237, 200 *| 200 |113.8] 1115 60-130 | s
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: Block Environmental

2455 Estand Way." | T ‘
Pleasant Hlll CA 94523 oo S
| Aftn.: Mr.Jeff Kane . T

Project: 9813 - . -,
Onel Dunne '

"’_‘DearJeff RN " I

_s-ﬂ:,_ -

: :,Attached |s our report for your samples recewed on Thursday December 16 1999 R
This report has been reviewed and approved for release Reproductron of thls report
is permitted only in its entirety. = -

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after January 1 5 2000
uniess you have requested otherwise. We appreclate the opportumty to be of servxce to you.
If you have any quest;ons please call me at’ (925) 484-1 91 9 '

K
.. .-:1A

Sincerely, - Lo e 5
Surinder Sidhu _
. "‘A‘"H .

g A ek g
1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton CA 94566-4756 A
L Telephone. (925) 484-1 919 *Faosu'niie .(925) 484-1096 :
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A B r”

: 'CHROMA

N w it 3

% [kvr..:\}i ED i : \:ég
Enviranmerifal Se Sevices (soB)]
To:'  Block Environmental -, ” Test Method:
At Jeff Kane . . A ‘Prep Method:
- , Volahle Orgamc Compounds ‘
Sample 1D: DV3 . S - . Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0305-003
Project: 9813 P S Received: 12!16!19991141
OneIDunne ' o ' O I
o . Extracted:  12/20/1999 22;13 1 b
Sampled:; 12/1511999 18:50 : QC-Batch: 1999/12/20-01.09  § -
Matrix:  Soil . - e T ’ B ¥
Compound Result . Rep.limit | Units ; Ditution Analyzed -Flag
Acetone . 185 - 50 .. ugikg 1.00 12/20/1999 22:13
Benzene N ND. . 50 . --* ‘| uglKg 1.00  |12/20/199922:13| =
- Bromodtchloromethane T IND e e 50 _.© | ug/Kg 1.00  [12/20/1999 22:13 B
- Bromoform R ND - - 50. . . | ug/Kg 1.00  [12/20/199922:13 | i’
Bromomethane . ND - 10 " | ug/Kg 1.00 |12/20/1999 22:13 - kS
Carbon tetrachloride - . ° ND 5.0 -~ | uglKg 1.00 12/20/1998 22:13 S P
Chlorobenzene ' ND - 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/201999 22:13
Chioroethane ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 12/20/1999 22:13
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00  [12/20/1999 22:13
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether ND 50 : ug/Kg 1.00 12/20/19989 22:13
Chloroform . ND 5.0 - ug/Kg 1.00 12/20/1998 22:13
Chloromethane ND 10 = ug/Kg 1.00 12/20/1999 22:13
Dibromochloromethane ND 50 . | ug/Kg 1.00  [12/20/1999 22:13
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 12/20/1999 22:13
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |12/20/1999 22:13f
1,4-Dichlorobenzene . - . ND - 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 |12/20/1999 22:13
12—leromo-3-chloropropane ND 50 B ug/Kg 1.00 [12/20/1999 22:13
1,2-Dibromoethane ND - 10 . ug/Kg 1.00 [12/20/1999 22:13] °
Dibromomethane - ND ' 10 ug/Kg 1.00 {12/20/1999 22:13| .
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND - - 10 . ug/Kg 1.00 (1272011999 22:13
1,1-Dichloroethane , ND 5.0 [« ug/Kg 1.00 12/20/1999 22:13; .
1.2-Dichloroethane ' ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/20/1999 22:13|
1,1-Dichlorosthene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/20/1999 22:13]
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 ug/Ky 1.00 12120/1999 22:13
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 . ug/Kg 1.00 |12/20/1999 22:13
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 50 . | ug/Kg 1.00  [12/20/1999 22:13
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 12/20/1999 22:13
trans-1,3-Dichlcropropene ND - 15.0 .| ugfKg 1.00 12/20/1999 22:13
Ethylbenzene ND ’ 5.0 ug/kyg 1.00  [12/20/1998 22:13
2-Hexanone ND 50 . - ug/Kg 1.00 12/20/1999 22:13
Methylene chloride - ND 6.0 ug/Kg 1.00  [12/20/1899 22:13
4-Methyl-2-pentanone {MIBK) ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 [12/20/1999 22:13
Naphthalene ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 12/20/1999 22:13
Styrene ' ND . .. 50 . | uglKg 1.00 |12/20/1999 22:13) .
1.1,2,2-Tetrachicroethane’ ’ 100  [12/20/199922:13 © |«

L

Printed on: 12/23/1908 1_61'.59 EOEE




',.g,]},,':* :
ERSS En-vafn&
. :;"To. Biock Envi?on

Sample |D:
Project:

 Sampled: ';2115;19‘993&;50
Matrix: - Soil '

Compound . - %y 0 |Result - = Rep.Limit | Units 1. Dilution Analyzed Flag 3

-'fetrachloroethene .“" .. IND . 8.0 w.. lugKg |- 1.00  [12/20/1999 2213 . - - .
Toluene = . .- AR ND . @ B0 A uglkg. " 1.00  |12/20/1999 22:13 © . "l
1,1 1-Tnchloroethane , . IND - 1800 ‘,,-,":;i“uglKg - 1.00  |12/201199922:43 " - .

1, 12-Trichloroethane © - [ND." 50 - .| ugKgs- 100 12!20!199922 13 PR £
Trichloroethere - . . |ND- . 50 .. ug/Kg'l . 1.00 : [12/20190922:13 © . .pL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND . 5.0 . oojugiKgt 100 12/2011999 22:13f i e
Vinyl acetate ' ND - 50 ~lugg | 1.00  112/20/1999 22:13|
Viny! chloride ND 5.0 1 ug/Kg 1.00  |12/20/1999 22:13
Total xylenes . ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 12/20/1999 22;13
Trichlorotrifluoroethane . ND - 50 © - |ug/Kg | 1.00 [12/20/199922;13
Carbondisulfide = ~  , |ND ¥ 50 . ' | ug/Kg 1.00 -{12/20/1999 22:13
isopropylbenzene - ND - - 15.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |12/20/1999 22:13
Bromobenzene o ND | 5.0 . luglKg |- 1.00  [12/20/1999 22:13
Bromochloromethane ND 20 ug/Kg 1.00  |12/20/1999 22:13
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 '[12/20/1999 22:13
Surrogate(s) .., - E e , Ny . -
4-Bromofluorobenzene : 108.8 - 74121 . .| % 1.00 [12/20/1989 22:13
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 .oooleed - T 170421 s % 1.00 |12/20/1999 22:13 ¢
Toluene—i8 : 90.1 81-117 % 1.00 12/20/1999 22:13 RO
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Printed on: 12!2311 999‘1859 . :--'.'




Method Blank .

MB:  1999/2/20-01,09-001

Compaound Reslt Rep.Limit Oz Unifs Analyzed .
Acetone ND " . |50 R ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50|"

- Benzene : ND 5.0 ';" ug/Kg | 12/20/11999 11:50| 1.
Bromodlchloromemane o ND 5.0 3 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50( .. -+ 3 =
Bromoform : ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 12/201999 11:50] 7% &g
Bromomethane L ND 100 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50|; -
Carbon tetrachloride’ ./ .- *, ND - 5.0 ug/g | 12/20/1998 11:50{ iy
Chiorobenzene  * “ ND 50 . ug/Kg "~ [ 12/20/1999 11:50] .
Chloroethane A ND. 0 . ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50{ .
2-Butanone(MEK) ... ND 50 . ug/Kg  {12/20/1999 11:50|
2-Chloroethylvinyi ether ND 50 - ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50
Chloroform ‘ ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50
Chloromethane . ND . 10 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50
Dibromochloromethane . ND ., 50 .- ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - ND ... |60 70 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene . ", ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene . - |ND 50 -, ug/Kg .| 12/20/1999 11:50| -

1,2- D:bromo-a—chloropropane ND 50 ug/Kg 12/20/1999 11:50|*
1,2-Dibromoethane ND. ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50|
Dibromomethane - ND .. ug/Kg .. | 12/20/1999 11:50]| .
Dicmorodmuoromemane ND ug/Kg . | 12/20/1999 11:50{ .
1, 1-D|chloroethane ND ug/Kg | 12/20M1999 11:50} * -
1 2-D|chloroethane ND 12/20/1989 11:50| .
1,1-Dichloroethene ' ) ND,° 5.0 ug/Kg | 12/20/19989 11:50

¢is-1 2—D|chlorcethene ND " 5.0 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50
trans-1 2-D|chloroethene. ' ND 5.0 ug/Kg 12/20/1999 11:50
1,2-Dichioropropane - ' ND 5.0 ug/Kg 12/20/1999 11:50
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50
trans-1 ,3-Dichlorop|jd}f:ene ND 5.0 ug/g 12/20/19289 11:50
Ethylbenzene : ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 12/20/1998 11:50|
2-Hexanone ND 50 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50| -
Methylene chloride . ND - 5.0 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50| .
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 50 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50]: -
Naphthalene ND 10 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50(
Styrene ND - 5.0 ug/Kg |12/20/1999 11:50] -
1122-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50{ -
Tetrachloroethene ND 50 ° . . ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50| : .
Toluene _|ND. k| ugikg 1272011909 11 80|

Printed on: 12/2311989 16:59
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.f.MB: 1999112/;0-01 09-001
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) Date Extracted 12/20!1999 11 50

S e

[ (?~—'

mir'nne (925) 4841096

1220 Quany Lane * Pieasaqlon CA 94566-4756
T Telephona. (925) 484-1 919 %Fa

“Compound . - Result Rep:l;imit o | Units Analyzed
1,1,1-Trichlorogthane .~ ...- ND 180 « . uglKg' |12/20/1999 11:50]
1 12-Tnchloroeth_ane : ND |80 . T ug/Kg 12120!1999 11:50
Trichloroethene - ) ND 18077 1 uglKg | 12/20/1999 19:50
1.1, 12-Tetrachloroethane |ND 5075 | i) ug/Kg |12/2011999 11:50|
Vinyl acetate . ... < |ND 50 ..: il ug/Kg  [12/20/1999 11:50
:Vinyl chioride S a0 IND 5.0 ;. <1 ugiKg 12120.'199911 50
Totat xylenes :‘ ND 10~ " ug/Kg 1212011999 11 :50
- Trichlorotrifiiroethane - ND 5.0 " " ugiKg | 12/20/1999 11:50
Carbon dlsulfjde . ND 50°° . “ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50
Isopropylbenzene - ‘¢ ND 8.0 6 - ug/Kg 12.'201199911 50 .
Bromobenzene ND ‘18.0 ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 14:50 ‘
Bromochloromethane ND 20. ‘ ug/Kg | 12/20/1999 11:50
Tnchloroﬂuoromethane ND 5.0 .- uglKg 12120/1999-11:50
8urrogate(s) C ) T L T P
4-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 102.0 744121, % . 12!20/1999 11 50
1 2—D1chloroethane—d4 '180.0 70-121. % . |12/20/1999 11:50
Toluene-d8 : 90.8 81117 . % 12/20/19986 11:50

b - T N .-,n@ P Lo e
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j_ Exfracted 1212011999 12 29 &
1999/12120-01 09-003 Extracted 12120!1999 13,13

.."n\ LN

Compound o coné. [u'ngg] Exp Conc. [ ugIKg] Recovery [%] RF’D_ Ctrl lelts [%] = ‘Flags- 14
" Tics Jicso 'LCS’ | LCSD |'LCS|LCSD| 1% |Recovery [RPD | LCS [LCSD]

. 100.0 1000, | '86.8/:7009| 46 69-129. | 20 |
1000 | 1000 1070 1110 37| 61121 .| 20 | :

000" | 1004 ‘| 8az| ‘e65).19 65125’ | 20
1000 | 1000 848 '88.6] 4.4 70-130 120
e T . ’

1000 | 1000 ° 793 cesdler | 7434 Ji20 |

Benzena \..":.-"' * | 86.8
Chlorobenzene M A
. H-DIch!oroethene Lo {es2
| Yoluene” - . " 84& -
‘ Tﬂd&lomtheno © 7 les

3urrogate(s) } i o .
4Bromofiuorobenzene | 529 827 500 '500 . |{105.8| 105.4 74421
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 | 398 410 500 s00 | 79.6| 820 70-121
Toluene-d8 452 | |43 500 500 | 90.4| sss| . | 81117 | o
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S ' Semi-volatile Orga;hic Compounds

Lt

.Block Environmental . 52 2455 Estand Way
o . ‘ Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Attn:  Jeff Kane Phone: (925) 686-3215 Fax: (925) 686-0399
Project#: 9813 Project One / Dunne
' Samples Reported
Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
‘DV3 , ‘ Soil 12/15/1999 18:50 3

1220 Quanry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 1212311999 16:59 e L Page10of8
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( i‘Submxssion# 1999-%2-0305?*" |

,.

En\dronmental Sqrvices (SDB) ‘

To:  Block Environsiental, ! LT AT "TestMethod: 8270A i
Attn.: Jeff Kane % ‘Prep Method:  3550/8270A°

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID:  DV3 \ Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0305-003
Project: 9813 Received: 12/16/1999 11:41
One / Dunne ‘
, Extracted: 12/22/1999 12:35
Sampled. 12/15/1999 18:50 | QC-Batch: 1999/12/22-01.11 -
Matrix: Sail
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Phenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  {12/23/1999 04:51
Bis(2-chleroethyl)ether ND 010 . mg/Kg 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51
2-Chiorophenol o ND 0.10 - mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |12/23/1999 04:51
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ¢10 - mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
Benzyl alcohol ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1989 04:51
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1988 04:51
2-Methylphenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51
Bis(2-chioroisopropyl) ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |12/23/1999 04.51
{ 4-Methylphenol ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51
Hexachloroethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51
Nitrobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |12/23/1999 04:51
Isophorone ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1998 04:51
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |12/23/1999 04:51
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
Bis{2-chloroethoxy) methane ND 0.10 ma/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene . ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
Naphthalene ND 0.10 - mg/Kg 1.00  |12/23/1999 04:51
4-Chloroaniline ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |12/23/1999 04:51
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  {12/23/1999 04:51
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
l Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
: 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 ma/Kg 1.00  |12/23/1999 04:51
| 2,4,5-Trichlorophenot ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |12/23/1999 04:51
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |12/23/1999 04:51
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  {12/23/1899 04:51
Dimethyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/23/1989 04:51
Acenaphthylene ND Q.10 ma/Kg 1.00  |12/23/1998 04:51
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  {12/23/1999 04:51
Acenaphthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51
4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |12/23/19399 04:51

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925).484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/23/1999 16:59 | : Page 2 0f8



oy

~ TestMethod:

. nmental = 7 - Y 8270A i
Attn.: Jeff Kane =7 R 2 Prep Method: ~ 3550/8270A
" Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

SampieiD: DV3 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0305-003 -,

Project: 9813 Received: 12/16/1999 11:41 .

One / Dunne S

Extracted: 12/22/1999 12:35 ;.

Sampied: 12/15/1999 18:50 QC-Batch; 1999/12/22-01.11 " =

Matrix: Soil S

Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag .
Dibenzofuran ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  112/23/1999 04:51
2 6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
Diethyl phthalate - ND | 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51
Fluorene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
i 4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51
i 2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenal ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
4-Bromophenyi phenyi ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  112/23/1999 04:51
i Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
i Pentachlorophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  12/23/1999 04:51
Phenanthrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1998 04:51
Anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [{12/23/1999 04:51
; Di-n-buty! phthalate ND 20 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51
i Fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1,00 12/23/1999 04:51
Pyrene ’ ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/19299 04:51
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
i Chrysene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
+ Disn-octyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  {12/23/1999 04:51
| Benzo(b)fiuoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04.51
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND Q.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |12/23/1999 04:51
Benzo(g,h,l)perylene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 12/23/1999 04:51
Benzoic acid ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51

Surrogate(s)

Nitrobenzene-d5 82.6 23-120 % 1.00  {12/23/1999 04:51
2-Fluorobiphenyl 90.5 30-115 % 1.00  112/23/1999 04:51
p-Terphenyl-d14 80.1 18137 % 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51
Phenol-d5 82.0 24-113 % 1.00  {12/23/1999 04:51

Printed on: 12/23/1999 16:59 _

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Fagcsimile: {925) 484-1086
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- Sample ID: DV 3

. Project . 9813
' One/Dunne

Sampled:  12/15/1999 18:50

‘ 'Lab Sample ID 1999-12—0305-003 .

. Received; . 12!16[1999 11:41

Extracted: 121221999 12:35 -
QC-Batch: . 199912/22-01.11

Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
“Surrogate(s) .
2-Fluorophenol 79.1 25-121 % 1.00  [12/23/1999 04:51
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 79.5 19-122 % 1.00  112/23/1999 04:51

Printed on: 12/23/1999 16:59

1220 Quan‘y tane* Pleasanton. CA 94566-4756

Telephone (925) 4341 919 * Facsumile (925) 484-1 096
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Emimnmental.SaMm (SDB)

~~~~~~

To:  Block Environmental . -~ Test Method:  8270A

Atn.: Jeff Kane . ' Prep Method:  3550/8270A
Batch QC Report
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds
Method Blank ' Soil QC Batch # 1999/12/22-01.11
MB: 1999/12/22-01,11-001 - Date Extracted: 12/22/1999
. oo U R A
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed .Flag
Phenol ND 0.10 my/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Bis(2-chloroethyljether ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
2-Chiorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND .10 - ma/Kg 1 12/22/1999 18:39
Benzyl alcohol ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
2-Methylphenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl} ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
4-Methylphenol ND 0.20 : mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18;39
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:38
Hexachloroethane ND 0.10 mglKg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Nitrobenzene ND 0.10 mgiKg 12/22/1999 18:39
Isophorone ND 0.10 mg/kg |12/22/1999 18:39
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
2,4-Dimethy!phenoi ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:3%
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ‘ ND 0.10 ma/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Naphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1899 18:39
4-Chlarcaniline ND 0.20 mgikg | 12/2211999 18:39
Hexachlorobutadiene : ND 0.10 mg/Kg 112/22/1999 18:39
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg |12/22/1999 18:39
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND Q.10 mgikg  112/22/1999 18:39
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 010 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 molkg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Dimethyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Acenaphthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
2 4-Dinitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 12/22/1899 18:39
4-Nitrophenal ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 12/22M1999 18:39
Dibenzofuran ND 0.10 mgiKg | 12/22/1999 18:39
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.10 mgikg | 12/22/1999 18;39

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756
Telephona: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/23/1999 16:59 L Page 5 of 8
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Submiss!on # 3

Test Method:
Prep Method:

. ..To:  Block Envlrom‘ngnhf
Atin.:  Jeff Kane“ b

“Bateh Qc Report f
Semi-volat:le Organic: Compounds

g ]

- 8270A

3550/8270A .

Method Blank o Soil - ] QC Batch # 1999/12/22-01.11
MB:  1989/12/22-01.11-001 - Date Extracted: 12/22/1999
ompound Result Rep.Limit - Units Analyzed Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Diethyl phthalate - ND 0. 50 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
4-Chlarophenyl phenyl ether ND 0. 10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39] .
Fluorene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
4-Nitroaniline L  ND 0. 501 B mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
2-Methyl4, 6-dm|trophenol “IND 0. 50 o mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
N-Nxtrosodlphenyiamina ND 0.10 % mgikg | 12/22/1999 18:39
4-Bromophenyl pheny! ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Phenanthrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 20 mg/Kg | 12/22/1989 18:39
Fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Pyrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 0.50 . mg/Kg | 12/22/1989 18:39
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 020 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Benzo(a)anthracene - ND .10 . mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate - ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Chrysene R ND 010 - mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 0.50 mgiKg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.10 . mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.02 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Indeno(1,2,3-¢c,d)pyrene ND 0.20 moiKg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Benzo(g,h |)perylene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Benzoic acid ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 12/22/1999 18:39
Surrogate(s) '
Nitrcbenzene-d5 80.8 23120 % 12/22/1999 18:39
2-Flucrobiphenyi 86.0 30-115 - % 12/22/1999 18:39
p-Terphenyl-d14 82.0 18-137 % 12/22/1699 18:39
Phenol-d5 78.4 24-113 % 12/22/1999 18:39
2-Fluorophenol 74.4 25-121 % 12/22/1999 18:39
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 74.6 18-122 % 12/22/1999 18:39

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasan:on CA94566~4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 Faaimlla (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 1272311998 16:89 | 1




%&nmantal Sewioes (SDB)

:To: Block Envlronmental
Attn Jeff Kane I 51"' EE SRR S S
| Batch QC Report *’
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds :

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/ILCSD) . Soil : ‘ Qc Batch#1999!12!22-01 1 1
LCS:  1999/12/22-01.11-002  Extracted: 12/22/1999  Analyzed: 12/“2%1%999 2049 . f%
LCSD:  1999/12/22-01.11-003  Extracted: 12/22/1999 Analyzed: 1212216992132 1}

Comnpound Cone. [mg/Kg]l | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery [%lrpn] Ctrl. Lirf;ips [%] Flags ;

LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD

Phenol 185 . 122 - 2,00 200 | 775 61.0{238| 2090 | 35

2-Chlorophenal . 1150 149 2.00 200 | 750 745] 07 | 27123 | 35

1,4-Dichlorobenzens | 0.830 0840 | ° 1.000 1.000 | 83.0{ 84.0{ 1.2 | 28104 | 30

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamin | 0.850 0.860 1.000 1000 | 854 86.0| 12 25114 .| 39

1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene | 0.790 0.820 1.000 1000 | 790| 820] 37 | 38107 | 35

4-Chioro-3-methylphenal | 1.71 1.74 2.00 200 | 855| 87.0| 1.7 | 26103 | 23

Acenaphthene 0.960 0.970 1.000 1.000 | 96.0{ 97.0| 1.0 | 48102 | 30

4-Nitrophencl 1.74 2.00 2.00 2.00 | 87.0| 100.0{139| 174109 | 3

2,4-Dinitratoluene 0.820 0.880 1.000 1000 | 820{ 88.0| 7.1 | 28-89 | 38

Pentachlorophenol 1.95 2.08 2.00 2.00 97.5( 104.0] 6.5 11-114 |: 35

Pyrene 0.830 0770 1.000 1000 | 830{ 770 75 | 25117 | 35

Surrogate(s) -

Nitrobenzene-ds 200 216 25 25 80.0| 854 23-120

2-Fluorobiphenyl 21.5 223 25 25 85.0| 89.2 30-115

p-Terphenylkdi4 204 20.2 25 25 81.6; 808 18-137

Phenol-d5 408 a7 50 50 81.2] 834 24-113

2-Fluorophenol 385 39.4 50 50 77.0| 788 | 25121

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 34.8 43.1 50 50 69.8] 86.2| 19122

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
: Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (826) 484-1096
Printad on: 12/23/1989 16:59 " S "




Semi-volatﬂe Orgamc Compounds ‘ ’ -J‘

n

Matrix Spike ( MS /MSD ) L ‘san ‘ QcC Batch#1999:‘12-'22-01 1

Sample |D: DV3 o . o S Lab Sample ID 1999—12—0305-003 ’
MS: 1999!12/22-01 11-004 Extracted: 12!22!1999 Analyzed 12!23/1999 00 36 Dllutlon 1.0 ~ :
MSD: 1999/12/22—01 11-005Extracted 12!22!1999 Analyzed: 12!23!1999 01 19 Dllution 1.0 ,;-:"}-; .

Compound Cone. I mg/Kg] Exp.Conc. [mgIKg] Recovery [%} rPD | Ctri. Limits [%} Flags ™~

MS MSD Sample MS MSD MS | MSD| o4 Recovery| RPD} MS | MSD

Phenol 1.54 1.47 ND 2.00 2.00 770 735] 47 | 2080 | 35

2-Chlorophenol 152 - {146 ND 2.00 2.00 76.0| 730; 4.0 | 274123 | 35

1,4-Dichlorobenzene  10.850 0800 - IND - | 1.000 1.000 .|° 85.0{ 80.0| 6.1 |:28-104 | 30

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylami[0.670 - |0.850 |ND” " < | 1.000 1.000 87.0| 850 2.3 | 25114 | 39

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens [0.810 0760 [ND 1.000 1.000 81.0/ 76.0| 64 |“38107 | 35

4-Chioro-3-methylphenc1.72 .. |1.65 ND ) 2.00 2.00 86.0| 825 4.2 } 26103 | 33

Acenaphthena 0.960 0.940 ND 1.000 1.000 96.0| S4.0( 2.1 | 49102 | 30

4-Nitropheno 1,88 1.79 ND 2.00 2.00 84.0| 895 4.9 [-17-108 | 35 ’

2,4-Dlnitrotoluene 0.860 0.860 |ND " 1.000 1.000 86.0| 86.0{ 0.0 { 2889 | a8

Pentachlarophenc) 2.03 2.07 ND 2.00 200 (1015|1035 2.0 | 11-114 | 35

Pyrene 0.760 0.740 [ND © 1000 1.000 76.0( 74.0| 27 | 25117 | 35

Surrogate(s) a

Nitrobenzene-d5 215 20,0 ' - 25 25 88.0| 80.0 23120

2-Fluoroblphenyl 21.9 20.6 25 25 §7.6{ 824 30-115

p-Terphenykd14 19.8 19.2 25 25 79.2! 768 18-137

Phenaol-d5 413 39.6 50 50 82.6| 792 24-113

2-Fluoraphenol 40.0 379 50 &0 80.0| 75.8 - 25121

2,4,6-Tribromophenol  [42.1 412 80 50 842 824 19-122

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
. Printed on: 12/23/1959 16:59 ’ Sy n
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CAM 17M ta!s o

"2 2455 Estand wa'y
. Pleasant Hill CA 94523

Samples F‘!Mepbﬁﬁéaﬂh ‘f -

Matrix - Date Sampled -

12151999 18:50,,
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‘ .
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CAM 17 Metals

" Prep Method:

7471A
601 OB

3050B
7471A

L4

Sample ID:” DV3

~ Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0305-003

1211611999 143415 °

Project: 9813 Received:
; * One /Dunne
S Extracted: 12/20/1999 12:02
Sampled: i2115/'1999' 18:50 QC-Batch: 1999/12/20-04.15
Matrix: - Soil -
Compound . |Result . |Rep.limit’.| Units | Dilution Analyzed ‘Flag
Antimony - -{ND 20 | mg/Kg 1.00  |12/20/1998 16:13
Arsenic - 35 1.0 . | mg/Kg 1.00  [12/20/1999 16:13)
Barium 120 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/20/1999 16:13
Beryltium ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/20/1999 16:13
Cadmium ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 |12/20/1999 16:13
Chromium 34 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/20/1999 16:13
Cobalt 10 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  {12/20/1999 16:13
Copper 24 1.0 mg/Kg (-  1.00 . {12/20/1999 16:13
Lead . 9.8 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/20/1999 16:13
-Molybdenum ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |12/20/1999 16:13
Nicke! 44 1.0 mg/Kg' 1.00  [12/20/1999 16:13
Selenium ND 20 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/20/1999 16:13
Silver , ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 12/20/1999 16:13
Thallium ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  [12/20/1999 16:13
Vanadium - 31 1.0 1 mg/Kg 1.00  [{12/20/1999 16:13)
Zinc 72 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00  {12/20/1999 16:13
Mercury 0.055 0.050 mg/Kg 1.00 12/20/1999 16:18

~ .

Printed on: 12123/1889 17:00 - -

122G Quarry Lane * Pleasanton. CA 04566-4756

Telephone (9285) 484-191 9 Facsimula (925) 484-1 096

J e
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Page 2 of 6 -
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i CAM 17 Me’iais

‘, o, :\-“« *

Soil

,,,

mr\} Lt

¥

: 1999:"12:20-04 16—005 ' oy Déte Extracteci T 1grzp:1999

Cbmpound' A —TResult he;;.Lirhit. T .‘Ur'ii_ts

; ;Ana'lyzéd

12/20/1999 16:

14

Mercury -~ . % - --|ND 0.050 . mg/Kg

-
; :a‘\,i"ivr»'%-

- ‘,Page 3 ofe

1220 Quany Lane* Pleasanton. CA 94566-4758 ' L
Tefephone (925) 484-1919 . Facaqnlle (925) 484-1096 ;";: .
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BatchQCReport
L CAM 17 Meta!s

QC Batch # 1999!12!20-04 15
Date Extracted 12120/1 999 12 02

Method Blank S
MB: 1999/12/20-04 15-008

Compound Ce - Resuit Rep.Limit . Un‘lts Analyied Flag‘ .
Antmony . w0 ND - [20 ma/Kg | 12/20/1999 16:02 ’
Arsenic ~ . = . ND 1o mg/Kg | 12/20/1999 16:02
Barum - - |IND - 1.0 = mg/Kg | 12/20/1999 16:02
Beryllium © =~ e ND . 080 . mg/Kg | 12/20/19989 16:02
Cadmium ;.. .. ND ;«‘osu 1 mgKg | 12/2011998 16:02
‘Chromium . .- . ND . |10~ | mg/Kg |12/20/1999 16:02
Cobalt = - - ND - 1.0. mg/Kg [ 12/20/1999 16:02
Copper - . D ND 1.0 - mg/Kg | 12/20/1999 16:02
‘Lead : ND 1.0 - mgiKg | 12/20/1999 16:02
Molybdenum - ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 12/20/1999 16:02
Nicke! ND . |10 mg/Kg | 12/20/1999 16:02
Selenium ‘ ND ;- |20 - mg/Kg | 12/20/1999 16:02
Siver BN ND - . .10 mg/iKg | 12/20/1999 16:02
Thallium ND - 10 mg/Kg | 12/20/1999 16:02
Vanadium - ND <110 - ma/Kg | 12/2011999 16:02
Zinc ND . 10 mg/Kg | 12/20/1999 16:02

Coe 1220 Quany Lane*Piaa;anton CA 94566-4756
RS R Toiephone (925)434-1919 Faalmlle {925) 484-1096
" Printed on: 12/23/1888 17:00 - \

B e
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‘.'n' s : ’r"\‘_{nv\
ek 4 (SDBY 1
V30808 * oo
- 7471A o
Laboratory Control Spike (Lcsn_csn) Soil' EMPE " Qc Batch#1999!12!20-04 16
e LCS:';. 1999/12/20-04,16-006 - Extracted 1212011999 12; 04,-,  Analyzed: " 12/20/1999 16:15
g LGSD 1999/12/20-04.16-007 .- Extracted 1212011999 12:04 ' '‘Analyzed: 1212011999 16:17

Cmnpound_ Cone, | [ngKg] _Exp.Conc. {mg/Kg} Recovery [%] rPD | CHl !.imﬂs [%] Flags
- o LCS LCSD . “LCS LCSD * | LCS|LCSD| {%)] |Recovery (RPD | LCS |LCSD
Mercury - . - 0.539 . “'[0.494 |- . 0.500 0.500 | 107.8] 98.8) 87 | 85.115 | 20
o :

1220 Quanry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 ,
Telophono. (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096




" Attn; - Jeff Kane‘?_.‘_! b

il
L

Batch QC Report
CAM 17 Metals

. Pref Mthod -

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS!LCSD}

Soil
Extracted: 12/20/1999 12:02

. QC Batch # 1’999:12120-04’ 15

LCS: 19991’12/20-04 15—009 - Analyzed: 12/2011999 16 06 .
LCSD.{ 1999!’12!20-04 15-010 ~ Extracted: 12!20/199? 12:02 ,Anélyzed: 12/20!1999 16:09 .. .}’
m
Compound " " 1Conc.  [mgiKg]| Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] [Recovery %]rpp| Cid. Limits{%] | Flags .
p Les  |Lesp LGS | LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] [Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Antirmony 96.7 99.4 . 1000 | 1000 | 967 99.4] 281 80120 4 20
Arsenic 688 [ 101 . 1000 | 1000 | 88| 101.0{ 21 80120 |, 20
Barium 97.4 98.8 1000 | 1000 | s7.4| 988 1.47| -80-120 '|. 20
Beryllium 979’ 99.0 - 100.0 1000 | 97.9] 90.0| 1.1 | so-120 | 20"
Cadmium 96.7 98.3 1000 | 1000 | 67| 98.3[ 1.6 | 80420 | 20
Chromium 102 103 1000 | 100.0 .|1020} 103.0| 1.0 | 80120 | 20
Cobalt 97.3 98.9 1000 | 1000 | 97.3] 89| 16 | 80120 | 20
Copper 100 101 100.0 100.0 | 100.0/ 101.06] 1.0 | 80120 | 20
Lead . 96.0 97.2 1000 | 1000 | 60| e72| 12| 80120 | 20
Molybdenum 89.1 100 1000 | 1000 | 91| 1000 09 | 80420 | 20
Nickel . 97.0 98.8 1000 | 1000 | e70| 986| 16 | 80120 | 20 . -
Selenium 96.3 97.6 1000 | 1000 | 963 978 1.3 | 80420 | 20
Sitver 93.1 99.3 100.0 1000 | s8.1| 993 12 | 80120 | 20 |
Thailium 96.3 97.1 1000 | 1000 | 963! 97.1) 08 | 80120 | 20.
Vanadium 99.2 101 1000 | 1000 | 992/ 101.0 1.8 | 80-120 -| 20
Zinc 9.4 98.2 1000 | 1000 | 964 82| 18 | 80120 | 20

L3

- Printed on; 12/23/1899 17:00

i

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Eaé_imih: {925) 484-1096 :
R B L e ' T

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
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.- Block Environmental

7 Attn:
Project# 9813

Jeff Kane

E : 2488 Esfand Way R
Pl sagtH_i!l. CA 94521_,3

LT ks e

Samples Reported

- Sample 1D

’ Mat_rix

Date Sampile’ciu..

.DV3

~Soil

~12/15/1999 18:50

;] HP3 | . Water 12/15/1989 12:15 4

]

@,

r

1220 Quarry Lana Pleasanton,CANSﬁNTSB :
Tolaphone' (925) 484-1919 Facsirnile (925) 484-1098

Page 1 of 9




Total Extractab!e Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

‘_ . . : o .
L L 2 J . . . iz s

Sample lp DV3 — -.;_:- , T Lab Sampis 1D 1999-12.0305'-003'

“Project  , esis. Y -~ Recsied:, 12/16/1999'1141
IOneIDunne ‘ o o

SR , , Extracted: 12/20/1999 09:00 -

* Sampled: ~ 12/15/1999 18:50 | - QC-Batch: 1999/12/20-01 10

- Matrix:: ., ~"S_oii N , . ‘ . A

B

Compound . = . = . . |Resuit " RepLimit | Units \Di'iut‘io'n_ Analyiepl Flag
Mmeral splnts -', ceELL e IND T e 10 - - mg/Kg (. + 1.00 12/21/1999 22:24

. L L W : :
i oF 4

Sumogate(s) e B . i L
o-Terphenyl . o 91.9 .- 60-130 % 1.00  [12/21/1999 22:24

)

' : ' v N . [ ‘- . ‘ LI . RN o

wo e . 12200uarn1une Piaasanton.CAmsss-ﬂss - U N
E . Talephone. (925) 484-1919 Facalmﬂe (925) 484-1096 - ' ’

Printsd on: \220/1808 17:00 - . . 0 7 . hno il




IASel

"EnylrQn

m* menta

LD

n..— r\~

m
*‘asso sq 15M .

Sample 1D:
Recelved

Projeci:l 1]
.One / Dunne :

3,’ : ' e Extrac't(_ed:

Sampled: ' 1211511999 12:15 - RVREES QC-Bateh: -

Matrix; - Water o
SampIeIAnaIysis Flag i ( See Legend & Note sectlon )

‘12!21/1999 09: 00

1999/12!21 -03.10 .

Cornpouncl';';- <% .. |Result {}'.:5’.. Rep: Lumt “Units . Dilution

“Analyzed -

Mineral splnts ND -

5 = .| ugll | - 1.12,

sumgato{s} » ' " | b ‘.. T .-'-»-';:-' r - “" -

o-Terpheny! g7.0 60-130 % 1.12

12/2211 999 11:13

x

" [12/22/1998 11:13

,
'
.
.
A
h
¢
;
B .
:i. . . R
. L T e i . PR ~

Pﬂnted on: 12!2311999 17 OD

z

1220 Quarry Lane® Pleasanton. CA 945684756
Talephone. (925) 484-191 ‘ - Faaimile (925) 484-1 096

LY
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: Batch QC Report z
Total Extractab!e Petro!eum Hydrocarbons

.

lﬂethod Blank

(R

Soil

L MB; 1999/12/20-01 1g- 001
— ‘ N . N N -
Compound TResult Rep.Limit : ~Uhits
Diesel 'IND 1 - mgiKg | 12/20/1999 16:54
Mineral spirits ND (N mg/Kg | 12/20/1999 16:54
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 745 60-130 % 12/2011999 16:54

n

(.

.

Plhtad on: 12:iattosa 1; oo

1220 Quarty Lana * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Teiephnne' (925) 484-1 g Fa@lmlle (925) 484-1 096

': Page 4 of‘9



*m v

al

Mathod Blank

L

x ; "‘Z-EVIB 1999112:21-03 10-001

a1

sty

Corripound Result Re;;.Liiﬁit — Orite— Anaiyzé;i |
Diesel ‘ ND 50 ~ugll - [12121/1999 23:37
Mineral splnts ND 50 ugll  [12/21/1999 23:37
Surmgate(s) s ' . .
.o-Terphenyl 96.0 .  [60-130 % .. {12/21/199923:37

{
. 1220 Quany Lane‘PEeasanton. 0A94566-4756 R J

: ' R Telephono. (925) 484-1919 "Faesimila (925) 484-1096
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Lahoratory COntrol Splke (LCSILCSD)

LCS: . 1989112/20-01.10-002  Extracted:
LOSD;  *:1989/12/20-01.10-003 ** * Extractéd: *

12!20/1999 18 23
12!20/1999 18 23

Compound - ’ Conc.. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] Recovery [%] RPD Ctrl. Limits [%]{ Fiags )

' - Les  [LesD | tes | LesD: | LCs|LesD! fx) {Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD |
_ | piesel e {312 (312 - AT | 417 | TA8| 7438
< | Surrogate(s) i ; ) 2] : SR
*  |o-Terphenyi . . 181, . |183 . 200 7 200 '80.5) 815/, | 60130

1. 80130 | 25

£

i '
. t
= -
B H
'
. o
- v
e
.
oy f
i
.
RPN 4
- LSV e ool 5




QTR

3510!8015M :
IR - . ;rassofsmsu i
atch QCReport - E ‘— RRREEe

e

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Laboratory Control Spike (Lcsmcsn) ‘Water ‘ oo Batch # 1999:12121-03 10 |

LOS:” - 1999/12/21-03,10.002 - Extracted: 12121/199906:00  Analyzed: 12122/1999 0014 -
. LOSD: 1999/12121-0310-003  Extracted: 12121/199909:00  Analyzed: .'12/22/1999 00.51,,

Compound ‘, ‘Cone. ' [ugh] | Exp.Conc. [ug/lL] ‘Reoovgry [%]reD | Cirl. Limits {%) Flags

' LCS -, |LCSD LCS | LCSD | LCS!LCSD| % |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD
Diesel . 1110 % | 1060 1250 1250 | 88.8] B84.8| 46 | 60130 | 25 5
Surrogate(s) o o S
o-Terphenyl 227, |23 20.0 20.0 | 113.5] 1115 60-130

s 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756 S
o | Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimlle: (925) 484-1096 -
., Printed on: 12/23/1899 17:00 .. - < ; s |
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Sl '\; !-‘)L, gy o Y - ‘
*En i r{jomn smoas (soB

fElock Envlronmnntal

Matrix Spike (MS/MSD) . ' ,;_'.i teh #

Sample ID: DV3 : s I I Lab Samp!e m .1999-1 12—0305-003

MsS: 1999!‘12/20-01 10-004 Extracted 12/20/1999 09 00 Analyzed 12/20!1999 19 07 Dllutlon 1 O
MSD: 1999/12!20-01 10-005E.xtracted 12/20/1999 09 00 Analyzed 12!20/1999 19 51 Dllutton 10"

[Compound Conc. Tmg/Rg T~ Exp.Conc. [ mgikg | [Recovery [% RPD ] Cirl. Limits AIBR Flégs
" IMS  .[MSD  |sample MS | MSD .| MS|MSD| [%] |[Recovery]RPD| MS | MSD
Diesel B 298 (325  [o00 | 417 | 417 | 718 779 86 | 60130 | 25 |
Surrogate(s) AEEEE . F A S S Y T 4 s
o-Terphenyt  ° 144 - |148 o 200 | 200 . | 720{. 740 . °|. 60-130 ' . “e
1220 Quarry Lane* Pleasamon, CA 94566-4756 o
_ . Taiephone. 9254 484-1919'Fawimlle (925) 484-1096 R
Printed on: 12/23/1999 17:00 . e L

.
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51/484-1918 « Facslmllo 510/104-1098
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Chain of Custody
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Block Environmental . - - ‘=g 2455 Estand Way S
s » Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 . S
Attn: * Jeff Kane .. Phone: (925) 686-3215 Fax: (925) 686—0399
Project# 9813 . PrOJect ONE/Dunne DR :
o Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled 1 Lab#
DS-0 Sail 01/13/2600 14:15 5
DsS-2 Soil . 01/1312000 14:15 6
L 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756 . s
Sl Telephone: (325) 484-118 * Facaimie; (s25)484-1096 . . ,
Printed on: 01/25/2000 14:20 .. 'Page 10f 13




To: Block Environmpgw i Test Method:  8260A
Attn.: Jeff Kane e ¢ Prep Method: 5030
Volatile Organic Compounds
Sample ID; DS-0 Lab Sample ID: 2000~01-0234-005
Project: 9813 Received: 01/17/2000 10 23
ONE/Dunne
Extracted: 01/24/2000 13:28
Sampled: 01/13/2000 14:15 QC-Batch: 2000/01/24-01.06
Matrix: Soil

Sample/Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend & Note section )

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Acetone ND 12000 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
Benzene _ 2300 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28;
Bromodichloromethane ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28]
Bromoform ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 101/24/2000 13:28
Bromomethane ND 2400 ug/Kg 238.66 [01/24/2000 13:28
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
Chlorobenzene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
Chloroethane ND 2400 ug/Kg 238.66 [01/24/2000 13:28
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 12000 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
2-Chloroeathylvinyl ether ND 12000 ug/Kg 238.66 01/24/2000 13:28
Chloroform ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 j01/24/2000 13:28
Chloromethane ND 2400 ug/Kg 238.66 (01/24/2000 13:28
Dibromochloromethane ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 ]01/24/2000 13:28
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 101/24/2000 13:28
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 [01/24/2000 13:28
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 12000 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2400 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
Dibromomethane ND 2400 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 2400 ug/Kg 238.66 ]01/24/2000 13:28
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 j01/24/2000 13:28
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 101/24/2000 13:28
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 [01/24/2000 13:28
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28,
Ethylbenzene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
2-Hexanone ND 12000 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
Methylene chloride ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 12000 ug/Kg | 238,66 |01/24/2000 13:28
Naphthzlene 3100 2400 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28

Printed on: 01/25/2000 14:20 .

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Talephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 2 of 13



gt
AN

24

* Submission #: 2000-01

e gt ST

'~ TestMethod: ~ 8260A
" Prep Method: 5030 ° WIS

Attn.: Jeff Karig - R S
' . Volatile Organic Compounds
Sample 1ID:  DS-0 Lab Sample ID: 2000—01-0234;905 :
Project 9813 . Received:  01/17/2000 1023
ONE/Dunne o
Extracted: 01/24/2000 13:28
Sampled: 01/13/2000 14;15 - QC-Batch; 2000/01/24-01.06
Matrix: Sall
Sample/Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend & Note section )
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Styrene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 01/24/2000 13:28
Tetrachloroethene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
Toluene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 )01/24/2000 13:28
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 01/24/2000 13:28
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 01/24/2000 13:28
Trichloroethene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 [01/24/2000 13:28
Vinyl acetate ND 12000 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
Vinyl chleride ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 01/24/2000 13:28
Total xylenes 4600 2400 ug/Kg 238.66 {01/24/2000 13:28
Trichlorotrifiuoroethane ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
Carbon disulfide ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 |01/24/2000 13:28
isopropylbenzene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 [01/24/2000 13:28
Bromobenzene ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 {01/24/2000 13:28
Bromochioromethane ND 4800 ug/Kg 238.66 [01/24/2000 13:28
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1200 ug/Kg 238.66 [01/24/2000 13:28
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 106.3 74-121 % 1.00  |01/24/2000 13:28
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.7 70-121 % 1.00 01/24/2000 13:28
Toluene-d8 98.2 81-117 % 1.00 01/24/2000 13:28

1220 Quarmy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 4841096

Printed on; 01/25/2000 14:20 - : Page 30of13 .
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Subrnlssion # 2000-01-0234

To: Block Envlronmentg_l h

Attn.: Jeff Kane

Volatile Organic Compounds

E 1"est Me;hod:

8260A L
Prep Method: 5030 '

Sample ID; DS-2

Project: 9813
ONE/Dunne

Sampled; 01/13/2000 14:15

Matrix: Sail

Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0234-006

Received: 01/17/2000 10:23
Extracted: 01/19/2000 19:43
QC-Batch: 2000/01/19-01.06

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Acetone ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 101/19/2000 19:43
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  {01/19/2000 19:43
Bromoform ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
Bromomethane ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |[01/19/2000 19:43
Chloroethane ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00  [01/19/2000 19:43
2-Butanone{MEK) ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00  j01/19/2000 19:43
2-Chloroethylvinyi ether ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00  {01/19/2000 19:43
Chloroform ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
Chloromethane ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  101/19/2000 19:43
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00  101/19/2000 19:43
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 |01/19/2000 19:43
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  }01/19/2000 12:43
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 01/19/2000 19:43
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43]
Dibromomethane ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00  101/19/2000 19:43
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 01/19/2000 19:43
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  {01/19/2000 19:43
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 01/19/2000 19:43
2-Hexanone ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00  [01/19/2000 19:43
Methylene chlaride ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
Naphthalene ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 j01/19/2000 19:43
Styrene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/15/2000 18:43
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  {01/19/2000 19:43

Printed on: 01/25/2000 14:20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 48{—1096

Page 4 of 13
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JestMethod -
Ce L L ,"'Prep Method 5030'; A
.Vpléﬁie Organic Compounds o

Sample ID:  DS-2

Project: 9813 _
ONE/Dunne

Sampled:

Matrix; Sail

01/13/2000 14:15

) Recelved.

Extracted:
QC-Batch:

; Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0234-006

01/17/2000 10: 23

01/19/2000 19:43
2000/04/19-01.06 -

Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed | Flag
Tetrachloroethene ND - 50 . .| ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
Toluene - ND 50 . | ugiKg “1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 180 .- | ugfKg 1.00  |01/18/2000 19:43
1,1,2-Trichloroethane . ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 |01/18/2000 19:43
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 |01/19/2000 19:43
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ugfKg 1.00 01/18/2000 19:43
Vinyl acetate ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 19:43
Vinyl chioride ND 15.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 19:43
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
Trichlorotrifiuoroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/19/2000 19:43
Carbon disulfide ND - 50 ug/Kg 1.00 {01/19/2000 19:43
isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  {01/19/2000 19:43
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 |01/18/2000 19:43
Bromochioromethane ND 20 ug/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 19:43
Trichloroftuoromethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 01/18/2000 19:43
Surrogate(s) . : .
4-Bromofluorobenzene 107.4 74-121 % 1.00 01/18/2000 19:43
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.7 70-121 % 1.00  |01/18/2000 19:43
Toluene-d8 93.4 81-117 % 1.00  |01/18/2000 19:43

Printed on; 01/26/2000 14:20

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * F'a‘mqimila: {925) 484-1086

Page 5 of 13




CHROMA =571, e A ~ Submission #: 2000 4
oo, : J.L.-é::*(\:, il S kS . c
’ Services: ‘ C :

To: Block Envlronmen" S ol SiTest Method:  8260A
Attn.: Jeff Kane : s PrépMethod: 5030 ;
Batch QC Report = '

Volahle Orgamc Compounds S

Method Blank VR Lo Soil s QC Batch # 2000!01!19-01 06
MB:  2000/01/19-01,06-001 . Date Extracted: 01/19/200012:48 ...}
Compound R Resuit Rep.l,iniit Units Analyzed Flég
Acetone swoo ' ND 50 -uei ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48]
Benzene ' ND 50 " ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
Bromodichloromethane ND 50 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
Bromoform , ND 5.0 ug/Kg |01/19/2000 12:48
Bromomethane b T ND . . 160 - ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
Carbon tetrachloride = . - ND ©180 ug/Kg 01/19/2000 12:48
Chlorobenzene ' ND 50 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
Chloroethane ND 10 7| ug/Kg [01/19/2000 12:48
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 50 'ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 50 ug/Kg |01/19/2000 12:48
Chloroform ND 50 - ug/Kg |01/19/2000 12:48
Chloromethane ND 10 ug/iKg | 01/19/2000 12:48
Dibromochloromethane - ND 5.0 ug/Kg [01/19/2000 12:48
1,2-Dichlorobenzene =~ - ND . 50 . ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
1,3-Dichlorobenzene . ND |- 5.0 ug/Kg 011912000 12:48
1,4-Dichlorobenzene .- = - ND 50 ug/Kg 01/19/2000 12:48
1 2—D|bromo-3-chloropr0pane ND 50 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
1,2-Dibromoethane = ND 10 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
Dibromomethane ) ND . 10 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
Dichlorodifluoromethane . ND 10 ' ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
1,1-Dichloroethane ND . 5.0 ug/Kg {01/19/2000 12:48
1,2-Dichiorcethane - ND 5.0 » ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/18/2000 12:48
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND : 5.0 g ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
2-Hexanone ND 50 ug/Kg 1{01/19/2000 12:48
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 50 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
Naphthalene ND 10 ug/Kg | 01/18/2000 12:48
Styrene ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/18/2000 12:48
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48

. 1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 4%1919 . Fnatmlle {925} 484-1086

Printed on: 01/25/2000 14:20 N . _:_‘:_._, . IO Page 6 of 13 f
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O " Bateh QC Report‘ e
: Vofatnle Orgamc Compounds

Method Blank =~ - .~ o T Soi S QC Batch#zooom1l19-01 6,
MB: - 2000/01!19;01.06—001 . o Date Extracted 01/19/2000 12 48

Compound - . L Result " |Rep. Limlt Units Anaiyzed i Flég D

1,1,1-Trichloroethane - ND . .- |50 - ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48; -

1,1,2-Trichlorcethane - ND 50 | ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48|

Tnch{oroethene ' ND ~|5.0 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48

1,11 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg [ 01/19/2000 12:48

Vinyl acetate .. . . ND 50 ug/Kg |01/19/2000 12:48

Vinyl chioride ‘ D ND - 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48

Total xylenes S ND 10 'ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48|-

Trichioratrifiuoroethane ND . 5.0 ug/Kg  {01/19/2000 12:48

Carbon disulfide . ND 5.0 ug/Kg |[01/19/2000 12:48

Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48

Bromobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg {01/19/2000 12:48

Bromochloromethane ND 20 ug/Kg | 01/19/2000 12:48

Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 50 ug/g |01/19/2000 12:48

Surrogate(s) N - ‘ :

4-Bromofluorobenzene 109.0 74-121 % 01/15/2000 12:48

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.6 70-121 % 01/19/2000 12:48

Toluene-d8 92.0 81-117 Y 01/19/2000 12:48

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton CA 94566-4756 ‘ . ?""l
Telephone: (925) 4841919 Faesimlle (925) 4841 096 o

Printed on: 01/25/2000 14:20  °© S T, : _ - Page ,?iif 13,

e
N !e P»



Attn.:

To: Block Envlronm-antal

Jeff Kana -

Batch QC Report

Voiatlle Orgamc Compounds

. 8260A
5030

Method Blank

MB:  2000/01/24-01.06-001

Soil :

QC Batch # 2000!01!24-01 06

Date Extracted: 01/24/2000 12 37

Resuft

Rep.Lim&

Fiag

Compound Units Anaiyzed
Acstone ND 12500.; ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37|
Benzene ND 1250 ug/Kg 01/24/2000 12:37
Bromodichloromethane ND 12580 ° ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Bromoform ND 1250 ug/Kg 101/24/2000 12:37
Bromomethane - ND 2500 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Carbon tetrachleride o ND 1250 R ua/Kg 01/24/2000 12:37
Chlorobenzene ND 1250 - ug/Kg 01/24/2000 12:37
Chioroethane ND 2500 .- ug/Kg 101/24/2000 12:37
2-Butanone(MEK) _ ND 12500 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
2-Chloroethylivinyl ether ND 12500 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Chloroform ND 1250 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Chloremethane ND 2500 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Dibromochloromethane ND 1250 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - ND 1250 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1250 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1250 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37|
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 12500 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2500 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Dibromomethane . ND 2500 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Dichlorodifiucromethane ND 2500 - ug/Kg 01/24/2000 12:37
1,1-Dichloroethane ' ND 1250 ug/Kg 01/24/2000 12:37
1,2-Dichleroethane ND 1250 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1250 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene - ND 1250 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 1250 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1250 ug/Kg 01/24/2000 12:37
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1250 ug/Kg 01/24/2000 12:37
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1250 ug/Kg 01/24/2000 12:37
Ethylbenzene ND 1250 ugfKg | 01/24/2000 12:37
2-Hexanone ND 12500 ug/Kg 01/24/2000 12:37
Methylene chloride ND 2500 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 12500 ug/Kg [ 01/24/2000 12:37
Naphthalene ND 1250 ug/Kg [ 01/24/2000 12:37
Styrene ND 1250 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1250 ug/Kg [ 01/24/2000 12:37
Tetrachlorosthene ND 1250 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Toluene ND 1250 ug/Kg [01/24/2000 12:37

Printed on: 01/25/2000 14:20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton CA 94566-4756
Telsphone: (925) 484-1919* Faqslmife (925) 484-1096
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8260A
5030

i Batcli bc Roport
$7 Volatﬂe Orgamc Campounds

Method Blank . . . - ' . Soil ‘-‘-”-,ﬁ: Qc Batch#zooomuu-m os
MB:  2000/01/24:01.06-001 - . . L. Date Extracted: 01/24/2000 12 37
Compound TR : ‘tResult - Rep.Liant Units Analyzed T .Flab
11, T-Tnch!oroethane 'ND - 1250, - ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37| © -
1,1.2-Tr1chloroeth_ane__‘. ’ ND 1250 .. ug/Kg 01/24/2000 12:37} - -
Tn'chloroethené .o ND 1250 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37f ’
1,11 2—Tetrachloroethane ND 1250 . ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37

.| Vinylacetate = . .. .. . -[ND - 12500 ug/Kg |01/24/2000 12:37|-
‘Vinylchloride "= - W 7IND 1250 | ug/Kg |01/24/2000 12:37
Total xylenes ;%7 o CIND 2500 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Tnchlorotriﬁuoroethane ND 1260 - ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Carbon disulfide ' " IND 1250 ug/Kg |01/24/2000 12:37
Isopropylbenzene '|ND 1280 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Bromobenzene ' ND 1250Q ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Bromochloromethane ND 5000 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5000 ug/Kg | 01/24/2000 12:37
Surrogate(s) : , B .
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108.6 74-121 % 01/24/2000 12:37 .
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ' 103.0 70-121 % 01/24/2000 12:37
Toluene-d8 . 199.0 81-117 ‘ % 01/24/2000 12:37|

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 Fédsimlle:' (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/26/2000 1420 | © 2 EAR ' .. . Page9of13




Volatlle Onganlc'Compounds

‘14

.‘“.,i .

Laboratory COntrol 8pike (LCSILCSD)

LCS: 2000/0111 9-01.06-002
LCSD 23001011'1 9-01.06-003

Soll

Extracted a1 9!2000 11:27
ExtraCted 01!19.'2000 12 08

QC Batch # 2000!01!19-01 06

Anaiyzed 2o 9!2000 11:27 -
Ana[yzed 01!19/2000 12 08’

Compound Conc. [ugIKg] - Exp.Conc.'.[ungg] Recovery [%] de Ctlj!. Limits [%] - . Flags
Lcs . |LCSD 'LCS. | LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [ |Recovery |RPD | LGS |LCSD
Benzene ‘ 115 116 " . 1000 1000|1150 116.0| 09 | 69-12¢ | 20
Chlorobenzene | 969 994 1000 | 1000 | s69] 99.4| 25 | 61121 | 20
1.1-Dichloroethens .. '| 103 .~ {103 £ 1000 |- 100.0 |103.0] 103.0] 0.0 | 85125 | 20
Toluene G |ere | 992 1000 | 1000 .| 976 992| 16 70430 | 20
Trichlorosthens 925 92.3 100.0 1000 | 93.5| '923| 1.3 | 74134 | 20
Surrogate(s) CL .
4-Bromofluorobenzens 519 529 500 500 103.8] 105.8 74121
1,2-Dichicroathaned4 | 454 465 500 500 | 90.8| 93.0 70-121
Toluene-d8 472 464 500 500 | 94.4| 928 81-117
. 1220 Quarnry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
: Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsirmile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/25/2000 e C Page 10013
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Laboratory Control Splke (LCSILCSD)

LCS: 2000:’01124-01 06-002
LCSD: 2000!01!24—01 06-003

Soil

Extracfed 011241‘2000 11:17
Extracted 01/24!2000 1: 57

Qc Batch # 2000:'01!24-01 06

AnaIyZEd 01!24!2000 11:17 |
Analyzed 01!24!2000 11:57 °

Compound Cone. - i ['uglKgl Exp-ConC-' [uglKgl Recovalv [%] RPD Ctri. Timits {%] Flags
LCS : {LCSD "' . LCS LCSD -| Les|Lesp| Récoy@ry' RPD | LCS |LCSD

Benzene 133 130 125 125 | 106.4| 1040| 23 | 69120 | 20

Chiorobenzene . 124 (112 - 125 125 | 99.2| 896|102 61121 | 20

1,1-Dichloroethana 1957 [118 . 125 | 125. | 852| 944] 08 | .65125 20°

Toluene ' 125 ']120 - 125 125 |100.0] 96.0] 41 | 70130 | 20

Trichloroethane 1220 © (18 125 125 | 96.8] 928| 4.2 | 74134 | 20

Surrogate(s) - ‘

4-Bromofluorobanzene | 536 539 500 500 | 1072 107.8 74121

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 496 485 500 500 99.2| 97.0 70-121

Toluene-d8 509 492 500 500 |[101.8| 984 81-117

Printed on; 01/25/2000 14:20

1220 Quarry Lana Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphono. (925) 484-1919 Faaiml!e (925) 484-1 096
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e Volatnte Orgamc Compounds e

3 K [
2 ; B 3
. 3

Mah‘lep!ke(MSlMSD) ' : Soil -

Sample ID: DS-2 L S

'MS:.‘ 2000!01!19-01 06-004!':'xtracted 01!19/2000 15 41 Analyzed 01/19/2000 15: 41 Dlluttoq

MSD: 2000!01!19-01 06-005Extracted 01!19!2000 16:21 Analyzed 01!19/2000 16 21 Dtlution, A
Compound "~ [Cone [ug/KgT™ Exp.Cone. {ungg] Recovery [% RPD ] Ctrl. Limits ] :--,_F'Iag‘;s.

o - "|MS MSD  [Sample MS MSD ' | MS | MSD| %] {Recovery|RPD| MS | MSD
Benzene - 96.8 879 IND 97.1 978 | 99.7] 100.1[ 04 | 68129 | 20 | - | -
Chiotoberizene |88 -leta o o | e7d 978 .| 91.5] 935) 22 | 61121 | 20 | |
.1-D|chloroethene 89.1: 7 1933 ND . 971 | 97.8 ;.| 91.8| 954| 38 | 65125 | 20| T
Tolvena . 8.0 . [e08 IND" 97.1 97.8 ' | 928 926( 02 | 70-130 | 20 | -
mq;somthena 884 879  IND 87.1 97.8 .| 91.0) 899| 12 | 74134 | 20°
Surrogate(s) ' ' C ' '
4-Bromofluorobenzens |550 558 ) 500 500 110.0] 111.2 74121
1,2.Dichloroethane-d4 493 463 500 500 98.6] 926 70-121
Toluens-d8 482 468 500 500 96.4| 936 81-117

1220 Quanry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printsd on: 01/25/2000 14:20
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Reporting limits were ralsed due to high Ievel of analyte present in the samp!e
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; Projéct #:

9813 i

53 . 2455 Estand Way .

‘ Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
: IR .‘I?hone. (925) 686—3215 Fax_- (925) 686«0399“’ ;'
: PrOJect:‘ONEIDunne CoL

_Samples Rapartad

Sample ID .

: P Matnx Date Sampled Lab#
- DS-0 P . T : - Soil 01/13/2000 14:15 5
DS-2 . e C - Soil 01/13/2000 14:15 - "6

E . ; B . ‘
¥ v
-
>
»
)
W
:
e
* y A
N
4 .
-

1220 Quanty Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
2 Telephona' (925) 484-1919* Faesiml!a (925) 434-1 098
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Subm ission # 20

To: Block Envh_-dnméé\iil_ . Test Method: 827QA‘.‘}U

*

Attn.: Jeff Kane SRS Prep Method: * 3550/8270A
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds TR e
Sample ID:  DS-0 ‘ Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0234-005
Project: 8813 ‘ Received: 01/17/2000 10:23 :
ONE/Dunne : IR
Extracted: 01/18/2000 "’
Sampied: 01/13/2000 14:15 : QC-Batch: 2000/01/18-02.11
Matrix: Soll
Sample/Analysis Flag: sdo ( See Legend & Note section )
Compound S Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Phenol - ND « 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 {01/18/2000 21:42|°
Bis(2-chloroethyljether ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:421
2-Chlorophencl ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
1,3-Dichlarobenzene ND 25 mg/Kg 250,00 |01/18/2000 21:42
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 [101/18/2000 21:42
Benzyl alcohol - ND 50 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
2-Methylphenol ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ~|[ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
4-Methylphenol ND 50 mg/Kg | 250.00 (01/18/2000 21:42
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42]
Hexachloroethane ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
Nitrobenzene ‘ ND 25 mg/Kg ; 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
Isophorone ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
2-Nitrophenal ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 (01/18/2000 21:42
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
Naphthalene 32 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
4-Chloroaniline ND 50 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42)
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 50 mg/Kg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 1{01/18/2000 21:42
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 ]01/18/2000 21:42
2,4,8-Trichlorophenol ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 25 mg/Kg 250,00 |01/18/2000 21:42
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
2-Nitroaniline ND 130 mg/Kg | 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
Dimethyl phthalate ND 130 mg/Kg | 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
Acenaphthylene ND 25 mo/Kg | 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
3-Nitroaniline ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
Acenaphthene ND 25 mg/Kg | 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 14:21 SR Ly Page20f11."
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Er;vimnmen ‘is Mees (sna)

To:  Block Envlron" ental TestMethod:  8270A

Attn.: Jeff Kane ' & 0. SR s Prep Method:  3550/8270A
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds
Sample ID:  DS-D - Lab Sample ID:"2000-01-0234-005 _
Project: 9813 Received: 01/17/2000 10:23 '
ONE/Dunne
Extracted: 01/18/2000 <

Sampled: 01/13/2000 14:15 QC-Batch: 2000/01/18-02.11

Matrix: Soil

Sample/Analysis Flag: sdo ( See Legend & Note section }
Compound i, - |Resuit Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
2,4-Dinitrophenol " ND = - 130 mg/Kg 250.00 ]01/18/2000 21:42
4-Nitrophena! ~ =~ = ND 130 mg/Kg 250.00 101/18/2000 21:42
Dibenzofuran ND 25 mafKg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
2,4-Dinitrotoluene . ND - 25 mg/Kg 250.00 (01/18/2000 21:42
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 50 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
Diethy! phthalate ND 130 mg/Kg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
4-Chioraphenyl phenyl ether ND 25 my/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
Fluorene ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
4-Nitroaniline . ND 130 mg/Kg 250.00 {01/18/2000 21:42
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ND 130 . mg/Kg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND - 25 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 |(01/18/2000 21:42
Hexachlorobenzene ND - 25 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
Pentachlorophenal ND 130 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
Phenanthrene ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 101/18/2000 21:42
Anthracene - ND 25 - mg/Kg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
Di-n-butyi phthalate ND - 500 mg/Kg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
Fiuoranthene ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
Pyrene ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 }01/18/2000 21:42
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 130 mg/Kg 250.00 01/18/2000 21:42
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 50 ma/Kg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 25 my/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthaiate ND 130 mg/Kg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
Chrysene ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 130 mg/Kg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
Benzo(b)luoranthene ND 25 mg/Kg 250.00 01/18/2000 21:42
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 50 mg/Kg 250.00 [01/18/2000 21:42
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 5.0 mg/Kg 250.00 (01/18/2000 21:42)
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 50 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 50 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
Benzo(g,h,i}perylene ND 50 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
Benzoic acid ND 130 mg/Kg 250.00 |01/18/2000 21:42
Surrogate(s)

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098

Printed on: 01/26/2000 14:21 - : .- Pagq 3of1
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" Sample ID:

. Project 9613 -
) _ONE/Dunne
sampled: . o1i’ia'/zono 14:15

- Matrix: 'Soil '

SamplefAnaIysus F!ag sdo ( See Legend & Note section )

Recelved

Exfrac;ted: )
QCTBatch:

- Lab Sarnple ID 2000-01-0234-005

01/1 7!2000 10 23

- r: s

01]1 8!2000
2000/01 " 8-02 11

- Printad on: 01/25/2000 14:21

COmpound Cran Result Rep.Limit !Jn_its Digq;ion Analyzed ‘ , Flag
- ;Nltrobenzene—ds ST ND - 23-120 % ;| - 250.00 - \01/18/2000 21: 42 . &d ;
2—Fluorobipheny| TR {ND . 30-115 , * | ugll 250.00 01!18/2000 2142 sd
p-Terphenyl-d14 »'ND.- 18-137;“‘.’;'-"‘ “ug/L .250.00 ° 01!18/200_0 21:42 sd
Phenol-d5 ND 24-113 - ug/L, 250.00 01/18/200021:42] sd
1 2-Fluorophenol ND 25-121 ug/L 250.00 101/18/2000 21:42] - sd
2,4,6-Tribromophenoi ND . 19-122 ug/L 250.00 01/18/2000 21:42] sd
1220 Quarly Lane"Pieasanton CA94566~4756
'relephone- (925) 484-1919* Faairm!e (925) 484-1096

< Pagedof 11




stMethod:  8270A
; ’ s . . PrepMethod:  3550/8270A ".i"
'Sémi-volatile Organic Compounds © - S

To: Block Envlmnmental
Attn.:  Jeff Kane i

Sample ID:  DS-2 - ' Lab Sample iD: 2000-01-0234-006‘

Project: 9813 Received: 01/17/2000 10: 23
ONE/Dunne R PRk
o ’ Extracted: 01M18/2000 .

Sampled: 01/13/2000 14:15 .. . : QC-Batch: 2000/01/18-02.11 =

Matrix: Scil '
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Phenol ND . 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Bis(2-chloroethyljether _{ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
2-Chiorophenol , ND .. 0.10 - | mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:48
1,3-Dichlorobenzene - ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  {01/18/2000 18:49 .
1,4-Dichlorobenzene - ND : 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49
Benzyl alcohol ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 |01/18/2000 18:49
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49
2-Methyiphenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  ;01/18/2000 18:49
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 |01/18/2000 18:49
4-Methylphenol ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49
Hexachloroethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 01/18/2000 18:49
Nitrobenzene ND 0.10 ma/Kg 1.00 01/18/2000 18:49
Isophorone ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane ND . 1010 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  {01/18/2000 18:49
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49 -
Naphthalene ND 0.10 ma/Kg 1.00 01/18/2000 18:49
4-Chloroaniline ND 020 . | mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  {01/18/2000 18:49
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
2-Methylnaphthalene ‘ ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 01/18/2000 18:49
2-Chilorenaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 01/18/2000 18:49
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  ;01/18/2000 18:49
Dimethyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  (01/18/2000 18:49
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 01/18/2000 18:49
Acenaphthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
2,4-Dinitrophenal ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:48
4-Nitrophenat ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49

1220 anny Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephong': {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (525) 484-1096

Wt

Printed on: 01/25/2000 14:21 Page 5 of 11 w
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‘TestMethad:  8270A
‘Prep Method:  3550/8270A %%

To: Block Envlron .n
Attn.; Jeff Kane - '

Sample [D: ~ DBS-2 - - \ Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0234-006 - |

Project: 9813 ) Received: 01/17/2000 16:53 )
ONE/Dunne S
Lo Extracted: 01/18/2000

Sampled: 01/13/2000 14:15 QC-Batch: 2000/01/18-02.11

Matrix: Soil e
Compound ‘ Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dibenzofuran : ND | 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
2,4-Dinitrotoluene . |ND 0.10 " | mglKg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49
2.6-Dinitrotoluene - ND. 0.20 . | ma/Kg 1.00 01/18/2000 18:49
Diethyl phthalate : ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 |01/18/2000 18:49
Fiuorene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitropheno! ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 01/18/2000 18:49
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Hexachlorobenzene o - ND 0.10 mg/Kg [ . 1.00 |01/18/2000 18:49
Pentachlorophenof E ND 050 mg/Kg 1.00 |01/18/2000 18:49
Phenanthrene NO . 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49,
Anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 |01/18/2000 18:49
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 2.0 mg/Kg 1.00  101/18/2000 18:49
Fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Pyrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Butyl benzyi phthalate - ND 0.50 . mg/Kg 1.00  {01/18/2000 18:49
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 ]01/18/2000 18:49
bis{2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  {01/18/2000 18:49
Chrysene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Di-n-octy! phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 01/18/2000 18:49
Benzofk)fluoranthene ‘ ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 1.00 01/18/2000 18:49
indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 101/18/2000 18:49
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.20 my/Kg 1.00 |01/18/2000 18:49
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Benzoic acid ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 01/18/2000 18:49
Surrogate(s)
Nitrobenzene-d5 39.8 23-120 % - 1.00  |01M18/2000 18:49
2-Fluorobiphenyl 56.2 30-115 % 1.00 |01/18/2000 18:49
p-Terphenyl-d14 728 -18-137 % 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Phenol-d5 60.2 24-113 % - 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49

1;20 Quarry Lane * Plaasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/26/72000 1421 .~ ‘ o Page8ofit”,



Sample ID

Pchject‘ . gats - o . . .Recewed

ONE:fDunne IR SRR o B
Seg T T T bxadted) 01/18!2000

| Sampled: ©0Y13200014:15 [ Sl acath 2000/01]18 0241
© Matrix: : ‘ o R .

Compound ... . " .« . | [Resut . Rep.Limit "1 Units Dilutiﬁh ‘ Ana'iyz_ecrlf . Flag

‘.Surmgate(s) . wio ” P .
2-Fiuorophenol g e 18T 25-121 " % 1.00 . 0111812000 18 49 .
246—Tnbromophenoi o " 73.4 - 19-122 - | : % . -1.00 ‘01/18!2000 18 49

i 3

E o 1220QuarryLane'Pleasanton,CA94566-4756 T

o o el _Telephone. (925) 434-1919 Facsimllu (925) 484-1096
Prinied on: 01/2572000 14321, - f-l..»;_ : )
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CHROMA“-” B

3, 1 NC.. Subimission #: 2000-01
Envlronmental Sewim (SD&) L ‘ Lo
To: Block Envlronmental e " 5 "r': ;";_%”-',, + i-Test Method:  8270A
At Jeff Kane . - U G U Prep Method:  3550/8270A Rt
( Batch QC Report - I
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds -
Method Blank o Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/18-02.11
MB:  2000/01/18-02.11-001 Date Extracted: 01/18/200009:00 ~ .

Compound , Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Fiag
Phenaol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 0.10 mg/kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
2-Chlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 010 - mg/Kg {01/18/2000 15:35
1,4-Dichlorebenzene ' . ND 0.10 mg/Kg [01/18/2000 15:35
Benzyl alcohol . ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene - ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
2-Methylphenol ‘ ND ‘ 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:35
4-Methylphenol ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Hexachloroethane ' ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Nitrobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:35
Isophorone ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35]
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
2,4-Dimethylphenol ' ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35

1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Naphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
4-Chloroaniline ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:35
4-Chiore-3-methyiphenol ND .20 mg/Kg |} 01/18/2000 15:35
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
2,4,6-Trichlorophenaol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Dimethyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10 mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:356
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.10 mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:35
Acenaphthene ‘ ND 0.10 mg/Kg ]01/18/2000 15:35
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/kg |01/18/2000 15:35
4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:35
Dibenzofuran ND 0.10 mgfikg {04/18/2000 15:35
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telophone: (925) 484-1319* Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 14:21 . . Page 8 of 11



. ITo: Block Envlronmenhl" V SR Test Method: ~ 8270A .
y : n Prep Method:  3550/8270A

- Batch ac Report
L Semu—volatlle Organlc Cornpounds

Method Blank : .'i Soil . " ) Qc Batch#2000.'01l18-02.11‘ i

MB: 2000!01!18 Q2.11-Q0‘I T -:_ Date Extracted: 01/18/2000 09:00
Compound AN Result Rep. lelt Units Analyzed Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene S ND 020 . ' mg/Kg [ 01/18/2000 15:35 ’
Diethyl phthalate . . ND 050 - mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
4-Chiloropheny! phenyl ether ND 0.10 { mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Fluorene E ND - |0.10 mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:35
4-Nitroaniline ~ v ... [ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
2-Methyl4, 6-dm1trophenol ST ND 0.50 - o mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 156:35
N- Nitrosodlphenyfamme ST ND 0.10 X mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15.35
4-Bromopheny! phenyl ether ND 010 . mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:35
Hexachlorobenzene . ° ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Pentachiorophenol ' ND 0.50 . mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Phenanthrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 101/18/2000 15:35
Di-n-butyl phthalate . ND 20 . . mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:35
Fluoranthenea e ND 0.10 mg/Kg |01118/2000 15:35
Pyrene " |ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Butyl benzy! phthalate o ND 0.50 -~ mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 020 mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:35
Benzo(a)anthracene ‘ ND 010 = mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:35
bis(2-Ethylhexyt) phthalate ND 0.50 - mg/Kg }01/18/2000 15:35
Chrysene S ND 0100 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 0.50 . mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:35
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ' ND 0.10 - mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Benzo(k)flucranthene ND 0.20 mg/Kg |01/18/2000 15:35
Benzo(a)pyrene - . ND 0.02 - mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15.35
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Benzoic acid ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 15:35
Surrogate(s)

Nitrobenzene-d5 39.3 23-120 % 01/18/2000 15:35
2-Flucrobiphenyl 62.4 30-115 % 01/18/2000 15:35
p-Terphenyl-d14 68.8 18-137 % 01/18/2000 15:35
Phenol-d5 53.8 24-113 % 01/18/2000 15:35
2-Fluorophenal 47.8 25-121 % 01/18/2000 15:35
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 52.0 19-122 % 01/18/2000 15:35

_ 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton. CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 4841919 * Fatslmlle (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 01/25/2000 14:21 coL g : R j';' v ~.Page9of11.



Laboratory Contro! Spiko (LCSILCSD) i AU SQH

....

Analyzed 01/13/2000 1722

Printad on: 01[25129001421 e

DRI

¢

7 LCS: ", . 2000/01/18-02.11-002 Extracted 01/18/2000 S
LCSD 2@(}0]01{1?:@2.11-003 ': : Extracted 01!18!2000 . ‘Analyzed 01!18]2000 1806
m
Compound - Conc. ~ [mg/Kg] ' Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] Rpcovéry {%] RPD Ctd Limlts [%] s .F'ags‘u e
“o.0y . |wes . fLesD LCS | LCSD | LCS|LCSD| (%} IRecovery |RPD | LCS |1CSD
Phenot % B 118 411 . 200 200 | 58.0| 555| 4.4 | 2690 .-} 35
2-Chloropheno| .1 17 1.13 200 200 | 585| 565/ 35 | 27123 | 35
' 4—-Chloro-3-methylphenol a3 L 200 | 200 | 65| 55| 18| 26103 | 33 ‘
4-Nitrophenol a2t T 200 200 |'605| 510/ 17.0] 17-100 | 35
Pontamlorophenol "~ |osse  |o.a20 200 | 200 | 495| 41.0{188 | 11114 | 35
Surrogata(s) L. ' _ - oo '
PhenckdS 26.4 269 50 50 528| 538 10-110
2-Fluorophanol 234 24.8 50 50 46.8; 496 25100
24,6-Trbromophenol 317|288 50 50 63.4| 576 10-123
12200uany Lane * pleasanton.mmsswrss T T

Te!ephona (925}434-1919 lemue (925) 484-1096 R R
SR AN N Page100f11
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Notes

nic Compounds " ;

Y ¥
EAa L

4

.o . e I e . ;\;",,. .
_Analysis Flags "}’ L T -
' e sdo . ":‘q:. *‘: ‘:\"v‘ ..: . ’ . - :\ ’ :l nt ’ '
oo o+ i Surrdgate(s) diluted out - .
o Analyte Flags ° a B N SRR
—-. sd ; !::.":. P ;, A : ] , E . . ) et

.. Surrogate diluted out due to the presence of non-target materials. ce

S ' » . 1220 Quanry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 845664756 ..

C e L : Telephane: (925) Facaimile: (925) 484-1096 * i :

: I ;' A ' SR - oy L . %ﬁh;.:' e .
.+ Printed on: 01/28:2000 4 L ."Page 11 of 11 *
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'Attn

: ) Jeff Kane
' Pro;ect#' 9813

; - 7.
.l. : ’ - .

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

2455EstandWay PRI

:

i
5]

L Phonei(e28) 6863215 Fax (925) 686—0399

L Pro;ect ONEIDunne

43
-y

B Samples Reported

Sample ID :

Matrix

Date Sampied -

Dso - -
DS-2 ;. -

o o v Sail

01/13/2000 14:15
01/13/2000 14:15

. ' :‘.'.‘_.': n_': S . .n.'_- o . 5“;‘ L I
) PN ' 1220 Quarry Lana . Fleasanton, CA 94556-'}755 . )
‘ ‘ Telephone. (925} 484-1919 Faosirnlla (925) 484-1096 o




" Prep Method: ~ 30508
SR 7527

CAM 17 Metals

Sample ID: DS0 e Lab Sample ID: .
Project. .- 9813 o ‘Received:  01/17/200010:23
- - ONE/Dunne R
L el _ Extracted:  01/18/2000 1718
Sampled; ~ - 01/13/2000 14:15 . QC-Batch: 2000/01/18-03.15
Matrix: .-~ .'Sail ,. | - s
Compound ,-'. v tien . |Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed | Flag
Antimony . .4 6.5 : 2.0 mg/Kg | . 1.00 -101/18/2000 18:49 T
Arsenic ., ' 74 1.0 mg/Kg | 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49] " "
Barium L 510 10 mg/Kg | ~ 10.00  [01/20/2000 14:40 "
Beryllium . ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49
Cadmium 24 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49) - !
Chromium ' 93 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Cobalt 88 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49
Copper 100 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 - [01/18/2000 18:49|"
Lead . . 1900 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Molybdenum 3.4 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49
Nickel = 29 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49].
Selenium’ ND |20 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Siiver : ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49; '
Thaltium ND 1.0 . mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:49
Vanadium , 15 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:49)
Zinc . ' 4100 10 mg/Kg | 10.00  |01/20/2000 14:40, ..
Mercury 2700 450 mg/Kg | 9000.00 [01/19/2000 12:39

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 14:21 : T S e PagébeQ-
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R Prep Nigthod:

ST A

SamplelD: DS o T “Tab Sample ID; 2000-01-0234-006
Project ~* 9813 - _ Received:  01/17/2000 10:23
~;;ONE/Dunne S 5
Do . : Extracted:  01/18/2000 17:18
Sampled: 3 01/13/2000 14:15 - ' "QC-Batch:  2000/01/18-03.15
Matrix; ‘_" "Séil\ '

Compound ... . 7 Resylt . [ReplLimit | Units { Dilution |  Analyzed | Flag 1

Antimony itia.y L Lo - [ND. 2.0 mg/Kg | ~ 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:52| .
Arsenic . Y v 44 1.0 . |Img/g| - 1.00 [01/18/2000 18:52 -
Barum -, , - - ' 120 11.0 mg/Kg | . 1.00 - |01/18/2000 18:52| .
Beryllium - . ND 0.50 . mg/Kg 1.00 |01/18/2000 18:52] -
Cadmium ' ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:52
Chromium a3 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:52
Cobalt ' _ 9.9 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/18/2000 18:52
Copper . .. 33 11.0 mg/Kg 1,00  [01/18/2000 18:52
Lead .77 3. 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  ]01/18/2000 18:52
Molybdenum’ - . : ND. 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 |01/18/2000 18:52
Nickel " .o7 - 49 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 [01/18/2000 18:52
Selenium | " [ND "’ 2.0 ma/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:52
Silver L ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:52
Thallium ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:52
Vanadium - ' 28 1.0 |mgMig| 1.00 |01/18/2000 18:52
Zinc R - |98 1.0 - mg/Kg 1.00  |01/18/2000 18:52 -
Mercury o 0.69 0.050 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/19/2000 12:40

.1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
1 Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096 :
- ‘.1'13”» R LT . X I 3 5.,‘!_‘;t [ .
20001421 . . CTo VR e TR g - _ Page3of9 .

n .“'l'
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Printed on; 01/2




Y “"41‘ . a

¢ L W}!&Jsp RS
“To: =" BIGEK EnVirohmgntal. I FHTRE st Method:  TATAA.

ffii‘ '7.1» Fewnt s L 60108
. Prep Method: 30508 ;
B T47T4A - :
. Batch Qc Report '
CAM 17 Meiéi's L ;

Method Blank = BT ' SO_II: ) _ﬂ.- \' Qc Batch#2000[01l18-03.15 '

,;

ve: 2000101!18—03 15:012 o Date Extracted: 01!18/2000 1718 N

Compound - . . TResult Rep.Limit - Units ' Analyzed -FIag*
Antirmony - et ND’ 20 - ‘| mg/Kg {01/18/2000 18:37] -
Arsenic .. - ND 10 - mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 18:37
Barium -, . ND © |10 * | mg/Kg |01/18/2000 18:37
Beryflium . IND 050 . .| mg/Kg |01/18/200018:37|.
‘Cadmiumi -, ©7 T R 0 INDT . 050, .| mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 18:37|

Chromium = * * . |ND 107 7 1 mgiKg |01/18/2000 18:37]
Cobalt . -~ ND 1.0 7 ° mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 1837/,
Copper ‘ ' ND 1.0 . . mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 18:37|
Lead ' , ND 10 - mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 18:37
Molybdenum ; ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 18:37
Nickel ‘ , ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 18:37
Selenium . cr ND 2.0 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 18:37
Silver ' . ND 1.0 - mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 18:37
Thallium - - . . |ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 18:37
Vanadium - ‘ ND 1.0 . mg/Kg |01/18/2000 18:37
Zinc - ND 1.0 . ' mg/Kg | 01/18/2000 18:37

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton. CA 94556-4756
Talephone (925) 484-1319 Fawrniie {925) 484-1096

Printed on: O1/28/2000 14:21 .. . - .. Page'd of9 -




Batch QC Ra’port.'
CAM 17 Metals

o e

.-'s.'.

. 2000!01[18—03 16-019

T T L

BN Dtz IR R S ke 1 o ST TN T e et S N, ":;w;L LATLIRL A

‘Gompound St S Resuit Rep lelt Units . |- "Analyzed © | : Flag
 Mercury - Lo | ND ~.|0.050 T mg/Kg  {01/19/2000 12:01] -

. e e o 1220 Quan'y Lana'Pleasantnn,cAMSBG-ﬂss P

Telephone. (szs) 434-1919 Fm:mne 825) 484-1096 S
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Batch Qc Report “

Prep Method:

CAM 17 Metals ;

Method Blank g ', Soil e QC Batch # 2000:01:20-03 15‘

MB.r e 2000/01.'20-03 15-045 Date Extracted: ouzofzooo 07 54 .
Compound ‘ Resuit Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flagk
Antimony . ND ~ 20° mg/Kg |01/20/200013:11] =
Arsenic -+ . ND 1.0 . mg/Kg | 01/20/2000 13:11
Barium - , ND 1.0° mg/Kg | 01/20/2000'13:11
Berylium it o fL ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 01/20/2000 13:11
Cadmium 32 = ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 01/20/2000,13:11
Chromium ND 1.0 ¢ mg/Kg | 01/20/2000 13:11
Cobat ™ ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 01/20/2000 13:11
Copper ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 01/20/2000 13:11
Lead ND 1.0 mg/Kg  |01/20/2000 13:11
Molybdenum ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 01/20/2000 13:11
Nickel ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 01/20/2000 13:11
Selenium ND 2.0 mg/Kg | 01/20/2000 13:11
Siver = . ND 1.0 - mg/Kg | 01/20/2000 13:14
Thallium - ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 01/20/2000 13:11
Vanadium . ND- 1.0 mg/Kg | 01/20/2000 13:11
Zing ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 01/20/2000 13:11

1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasnnton. CA 94566-4756
B A Teiaphane (925) 484-1919'Fa(=|mila (925) 484-1096
*Printed on: 01!25.'20001421 . v : T

Page8of9 -
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CAM 17 Metals

Batch QC Report .

oy '

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) | o
LCS:, - +2000/01/16-03.15-013 ~ Extracted: 01/18/2000 17:18

Soll

QC Batch # 2000/01/18-03.15
315013 - Extracte ‘ . Analyzed: . 01/18/2000 18:41"
LCSD:  2000/01/18:03.15-014  Extractéd: 01/18/200017:18 . Analyzed: ~ 01/18/2000 18:45,

Recovery [%] rPD

Ct. Limits [%]

‘ _:Fiags .

Compound - - Conc. .. {mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg]
¢ LCS  {LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD! [%] {Recovery |RPD |.LCS |LCSD
Antimony - 99.8 .. [102 . 100.0 1000 | 99.8 1020| 22 | 80120 | 20 | -,
Asenic | 101|102 1000 | 1000 |[101.0]'1020] 1.0 | so-120 | 20
Barium 969 987 1000 | 1000 | 965 87| 1.8 | 80120 | 20
Berylfium 97.9 98.7 100.0 1000 | s7.9] 987| 0.8 | 80120 | 20
Cadmium 97.2 98.9 100.0 1000 | o72| 989| 17 | 80120 | 20.
Chromium 97.1 98.7 100.0 1000 | 97.1| 98.7{ 16 | 80120 | 20
Cobalt 97.4 99.3 100.0 1000 | 97.4| 993] 19 | 80120 | 20
Copper 99.8 102 1000 | 1000 | se.8] 1020 22 | so120 | 20
Lead 81  [s01 1000 . | 1000 | e8] so| 10 | so120 | 20
Molybdenum 102 103 100.0 1000 |1020| 103.0{ 1.0 { so-120 | 20
Nickel 076  |995 1000 | 1000 | 97.6| 9as| 1.9 | 8020 | 20°
Selenium 101 102 100.0 1000 [101.0] 1020| 1.0 | 80120 | 20
Sitver 96.2 98.1 100.0 1000 | 96.2{ 98.1| 20 | 80120 | 20
Thallium 96.6 97.4 100.0 1000 | 9656 97.4| 08 | 80120 | 20
Vanadium 88.0 99.9 100.0 1000 | 980 999| 1.9 | 8c-120 | 20
Zinc 98.6 100 100.0 1000 | 98:6| 1000( 1.4 | 80120 | 20
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 :
R Telaphone: (925) 484‘-1919‘Famlmile:'(925) 484-1096 .
112572000 14:21 ‘ L.

Printed on: 0172




To"‘ g Block lelrbhupntal X

Laboratory Control Splke (Lcsn_csn)

2000!'01/18 03.16-020 -,
2000!01/18*03 16-021

LCS
LC‘S‘Dy

01;1 8[2Q00 17: 21
01/18/2000 17:21 .

Analyzed. y 01!19!2000 12 02 B
Analyzed. : 01/1912000 12 03

Compound

Recovery [%] Curl. Lim-its AR

RPD

Mercury . . .

- 20

e

. 4220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566—4756 .
Teiephone (925) 4&4-1919 Fauimlle (925) 484-1 ase




“ dfnri b gt t

Prep Method

Batch QC Report o
; GAM 17 Metals
Laboratory Cdntrol Splke {LCS/LCSD) Soil ! QC Batch#20_00101120-03 15
LCS: | 20001’01[20-03 15-048 Extracted 01/2012000 07.54 Analyzed: 01[20/2000 13 25 )
[LCSD: | 2000/01/20-03.15-049  Extracted: 01/20/200007:54 ' Analyzed: 0 501'200013 2¢ L
Compound ., | Gone. [mg/Kg ] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] [Recovery [%] rPD | Ctrl. Limits [%]‘ Flags
. |JLes . [LcsD Lcs LCSD | LCS|LCSD|- (%] [Recovery [RPD'{ 'LCS |LCSD
Antimony . . |941 - |958 1000 | 1000 .| 94.1| 958] 1.8 | 80120 | 20 ‘
Arsenic - . (928 |e47 ioco | 1000 | 928 947 20 soaz | 20}
Baium ' |823 025 1000 | 1000 | 923| 925/ 02 | 80420 20
Berylum $2.5 2 - 1000 | 1000 | 925 932 08 | 80-120 | 20
Cadmium - . |932 93.2 1000 | 1000 | 932} @32| 00| so120 | 20
Chromium 83.0 95.5 1000 | 1000 | 930| oss( 27 | o120 | 20
Cobalt 524 |42 1000 | 1000 | o24| 42| 18| 80120 | 20
Copper 94.1 94.8 1000 | 1000 | 941| 948| 07 | 80120 | 20
tead . . |918  |932 1000 | 1000 | 916| sa2| 17| so-120-| 20
|Molybderum  © -+ ez |osa 1000 | 1000 | 67| vea4| 17 | so-120:f 20 |
Nickel - ' 919  |ez20 1000 | 1000 | 91.9] 20| 01 | 80420 20
Selenium 939 95.9 1000 | 1000 | 938] 59| 21 | o120 | 20
Sitver 92.2 92.1 1000 | 1000 | 922] 921/ 01 | 801207 20
Thallium 91.9 93.9 1000 | 1000 | ot9| 93e| 22 | 80120 | 20
Vanadium 93.4 93.4 100.0 1000 | 93.4; 934| 00 | 80120 ‘[ 20 |
Zine |3z 93.9 1000 | 1000 | 937 939] 02 | 80120 | 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
} L . Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/25/2000 14:21 . ' '
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- Bloek 'Ehviropmen;al

= 2455 Esmnd Way e

- ek

Lo .7 PleasantHil,CAB4523 - . 7
Attn Jeff Kane Ph’ ne' (925) 686 3215 Fax (925) 686-0399 :
Praject# 9813 Project: ONE/Durrie I A

SN Samples Reported o Lo
Sample ID Matnx Date Sampled. Lab#
HP2 ) Water 01/13/2000 10:30 1
HP-1 . Water 01/13/2000 10:45 2

CHP4_ T Water - 01/13/2000 11:30 3
-LD-4 Water 01/13/2000 15:30 4
DS-0 SR Sil 01/13/2000 14:15 -’ 5
Ds-2 Sail 01/13/2000 14:15 . 6

4220 Quarry Lane * Pleasantan CA 94566-4756
) T Telaphone' (925) 484-1919 Facslmlla (925} 484-1096 ) o _
" Printed on; O1/25/2000 1421 .- .. . oo o SR ‘ *. Page 1 of 12




2000-01-0234-001

Sample ID' .

++ 8813
¥ _"ONE!Dunne :

Proje'ct :’_ ;

Samp!ed
Matrix.

' HP-2

s

'-Ar‘,u K

01!1 3/2000 10:30

Water '

ﬂ,’

0'1/1712000 10: 23

. 0111912000 08: oo
2000101/19-01 10

Compound i :

T

Units -

* Dilution

A'naiyz.edf-‘

._Mlnerai splnts
Surrogate{s)

e

ug/t. -

AR LI

100

1012172000 18:21]

u

01/21/2000 18:21

o-Terphenyl . ~

v

 Printed on: 01/28/2000 14:21

1220 Quarry Lane * Flaasanton,_CA 94566«4756

- Telephone. (925) 4&4-1919 F csimlle (925) 484-1096
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: ~;;_a|a‘ql£ Eu\‘i‘l"
J

» Sample ID

Towd o,y
0

' Project

~'|-'||.Tf--1'

v,

R Sémpled:' '

Water

813 ¢ -
i ONE/Dunne ..

01I13/2000 10 45

Extracted:..

Lab Sani;ile m 2000-01-0234-002

""}rn

‘:, o

- Q@l}_?’é560. Oé.;oq
2000/01/19-01.10-

Comp’ouncf Ly

Result - | Rep.Limit

Unfi

Dilation

‘ Analyzed ,

,#lag

Mmeral sp:rits WE
P

Sunogate(s)

o-TerphenyI

ND . 180

1090 . .[60-130

“ug/L

.‘%..,

1.00

- 1.00

) ouz;uzoqp‘m:sa

) ouzuzooo 18:58

e 74
S

"

Pﬂntad on. ommooo i4.21

1220 Quany Lano * Pleasanton*‘_CA 94566-4756




1242
¥
VAIE

é’i

" @&ﬁﬁ%@ g P G e
;) I " '-‘ % PugT < l

',:g;g‘_u? F)

" 5 l‘-. SQM

' i‘?’éat-
,_ Total Exhactable Petroleun_'t l-!_ydrowrbons (TEPH) ,
Sample 10 I;IF';-Q e o S

Project 9813 - SRL
: ONEfDunne o .

.

Extracted " 01/19/2000 oa oo

‘Sampled: - ,01113/200011 30 N Batch: ~ 2000101/19-01.10
Matrik: . _Water oo AR P S ‘.:;g -

.'~,c§mpound Lo " |Resuit Rep.Limit | Units “Dilution | Analyzed

Mmara!spmts“.- 970 w156 4 . Lugh |31 101/21/2000 16:31
‘Surrogate(s) ', ¥ ;o R RO B P A

Flag

o-Terphenyl 97.1 60-130 [ 7% | 1.00 [01/21/2000 16:31

S
-

. 1220 Quan’y Lane * Pleasanton.CAMses-ﬂss . _ .
| wee Telephone' (925) 484-1919 Faoslmlle' (925) 484-1096 S
‘Printed on: 0172512000 14:21," ~ . . .- ‘
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Sample ID
Project.

Sampled
Matm('

'- 5 9813
ONElDunne o

Water

: -6%/4312000 15:30

Samp}eIAnaiysls Flag sdo ( See Legend & Note sectlon )

Recewed

-

| ~Extracted:_

QC-Batch:

0111912000 oa oo' :
2000/01/19-0110

Compound R TResult - Rep.Limit "Units |, Dilution .| * Analyzed .- | ‘Flag -
Mineral sp:rits‘ o 5 630000 5500 - ug/l -} 109.89 " {01/24/2000 16:03{ -
Surrogate(s) ' ’ - . o R A4
o-Terphenyl ND 60-130 ug/L 100.00 [01/24/2000 16:03

1220 Quany i-3'“"F’leammtcm camses-uss L

Talephona' (925) 484-1919 FECSIMIIO (925) 4&4-1096




AT ST R =

-BJoek Envl nm&ul e

T8 &

Project .+ 6813 - . BRI

s ONE_IQunne © A S A
T U | ... Extracted; ouzozzoooosoo
" Sampled: " . 011‘1;'_:5/2'009 14:15 B QC-Bateh: * 2000/01120-01 10
‘Matrix: Soil .- - AT, C
SamplelAnalysm F{ag sdo { See Legend & Note sectlon) .

N

'i-'QO.U?PdW"d T ‘ ;;;-:"_;;;_-, Result ,Rep.l.,irﬁit ’: [Units | Dilution . '““-Analyzé& - .i Flag
Mineral spirits "~ . R 15000 490 - mg/Kg 49.00 - 01!21!2000 18 21 ,ofp

Surrogate(s) .- . _ o \ .
o-Terphenyl! - ' ND "~ |60-130 | mg/Kg 10.00 01[21/2000 18 21

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 34566-4756
Telaphone' (925) 484-1919 Faan'nlle (925) 484-1096

Prhﬂadun.OiIZSfZOOOMZ‘I ST T
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*.\'-f,\w .

*EM};?“
3

Sample D, DSZ ..

T v Lab Sample I5: 2000-01-0234-006
Project . 9813 i s Recelved : 011171200010 23
.~ ONEDunne . "o s e '

T L T AT R ;Extraé.teg;‘ 01!201200008 00 -

Sampled: . 01/13/200014:15" - e QC-Batch: 2000101/20-01 10

Matrix: Sl . - L el - o

Compdund oo BRI

S Result Rep.Limit. | Units
Mineral spirits .- L2000 100 L mgiKg | - 1.00 101/21/2000 17;07
Sun'ogate(s) ,’ N T L '
o-Terphenyl *

o1 - 160430 -7 | %

Dilution | Analyzed - | Fiag

1.1.00  |01/21/2000 17:07

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
o S 'resephano- (925) 484-1919 Fauimno : (925) 484-1096
. Printed on: 01/25/2000 1421 .. - . '

M '
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Mathod Blank

:-’ "5' '.

s
I 1.1:‘! )

1 ,\( n"-

. 2000/01!19-01 10-001

‘.

Compound T

'Fiesui't

Rep.Limit

.

|- Diesel © .7

Mineral sptnts

ND
ND

50 -
|50

01!19/2000 22:37
0111912000 22 37

'Surmgate(s) E : , e
.o-Terphenyl 8 95.5 60-130 % . loii 9!2000 22:37

1220 Quarly Lane > Pleasanton CA 94566-4756



TEs
‘ﬁ%{
i é:{"%'lh

LS pidany

LR U

. ,),l.r Ly

Do ‘At';i‘):.‘;deff Kana

Method Blank oL o Soil
Mﬁ:' 2000/01!20-'01 10-001

et .

—C'orﬁ;:;ound ) . . ~TResuit Reﬁ.LimE T Units ’ Ana;!yzea . -Fiag
- Diesel - ) © |IND 1 = T LT mg/Kg 01/20/2000 11:48
-Mineral spirits X L ND 10 o . mgiKg 01!20/2000 11 48

' Surrogate(s) . o : .
o-Terpheny! L 935 60-130 . % 01/20/2000 11:48

]

.
.

.

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94563-4756 ' :
Telephone. (925) 434—1919 Faczimlla (925) 484-1098

" Printed on: 01/25/2000 1421 ...
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l.aboratory Control Spike (LCSILCSD) . Water QC Batch ¥ 2000:’01!19-01 10

i 1"LC8: " '2000/01/18-01.10-002 ¢ Extracted: 01/19/2000 08: 6o - Analyzed: | 0112012000 08:61
LCSD: ;:2000/01/19-01. 10003 Extracted: ;01/19/2000 09: 00, Analyzed 01/2012000 09:46

.| Compound »,[ugIL] Exp.Conc. [uglL}‘ Recovery{%] RPD Ctrl. Limits [%] [~ Flags
LCSD . LCS .. | LCSD | LCS{LCSD| ) |Recovery RPD | LCS {LCSD
Diesel L . 874 | . 1250 1250 | 69.7| 69.9| 0.3 | 60130 | 25
Sum:gato(s) N I i3 R IR I ' J
o-Temphenyl ' 218 20.0 2N 106.0[ 108.0} * 60-130
o C \ 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton.CAM566—4756 R o
S e . Telephone: (925) 484~1919‘Facstmiie' {925) 484-1096 o o s :
Pr&ﬂadon'011251200014.21 SR SR




IR

4 ‘,")_

Laboratory Control Spike (LCSILCSD)
Lcsz 2000/01:20-01 10-002
oL LCSD:

Soll

Extracted 01!2012000 09 00
'20Q91Q112Q-Q‘!._10-003 i ExtraCtad 01/20/2000 09 00

K

Analyzed
Analyzed; i, 01/20!2000 13 16

Co‘mpqu_nd Conc..  [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mglKg] Recogery -[";’o] RPD ‘LCtrlf. i.lmité {%1
Lcs. + |LCSD tes | Lesp, | Les|Lesp %] |Recovery RPD
Diessl - 282 ., |275 a7 417 | 67.6] .659] 25 | 60-130
Surrogate(s) 5 o SO A
o-Terphenyl "« 202 208 20.0 200 {1010/ 103.0; - | 60130

Printed on: 0172572000 14:21

. 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756 .

Telephane: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimlle: (925) 484-1096 Y
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’ Atm-J_eff Kané
Analysis Notes . i = ‘ )
RN DS-O ( Labi# 2000-0'!-0234-005 )
R ofp-Presence of overlapping fuel pattems may affect results.
Malysls Flags = - S : o =
" sdo ' -."- "" . N B . . '
Surrogate(s) diluted out
L . . 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton,cAstlssG-ﬂsa ; ) ‘
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Block Environmental
2455 Estand Way
Pileasant Hill, CA 94523

Attn.: Mr. Jeff Kane

Project: 9813
ONE/Dunne

Dear Jeff,

Attached is our report for your samples received on M‘onday Jah"uary 1 7,2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples wil! be dlscarded after February 16, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportumty to be of service to you.
If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919 You can also contact me via email.

My emait address is: ssidhu@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Gt o’

Surinder Sidhu

‘

- Printed on: 0172572000 14:20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton. CA 94566-4756
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.'.‘»'.
&7




! - - £ - e, T,
RS B INPURE OF “y A R U %)

CHROMALAB, INC.

f-j 4

St

T

1220 Qunity Lano « Pleasanton, Colifornla B4566-4756

.3 "
) REURPEL)

Iy

Chain of Custod -

Neferencs #:

. 510/484-1919 « Facshnlle 510/484- 1098
e Enviomnnninl Sorvicos (SUD) DOHS 1004) A | / ! 3/ © ° raur { ™o ?
moruen et Kave
comrne - Bloeg Ew. . g |- (85188 w | #
ammess 2 45 AEs_‘f?uJ Wy QE ga ﬁ Eg gg 88 én; ;lé § ) - :’;3} §
. 2 z = & o s <
I oot St 1 1L HLHEE LR PR EH LRI F :
SAliFER ﬁw——/ 1252619933‘"6' Sn E N b an _|¥alnal2<lno -én SHEIHIE &l "
n‘ - . g o E > E o :g a
/;r bee (FAX 0. a’ % é gg gsrg__ gg gg gg gq % |90 E‘z =3 3 L ‘%E :
Y O3 HEE=@ 50333«:55..'9‘ ﬂg ;zt.ggg $813 3
wH H PR Eol& B o .E >e|gh 80700 oo 23}l ¥ nn& H]
_ﬁf:?:...__.._ Vidolliono | be | — o . x - | | X e
MP-T _|[fbgons|ko | = | | |~ NN XLk
HPt e (o] ) " X ok 2
T, I I 22 O A ST T U =T e
Do0 | s et |~ S IR !
B2 SR TR Vi - W N N O Pl N I Ax e
e e O R N Y . 5& .
mméa) ﬁi /D;me'  M— ;" po— W 1 [ neuwoissnen sy 2 | nramissi e oy
v G " T EAD SPACE e Waiy | Fiineg T sty | eiiiag; ;
2 Weapseace | duaf) | moikitn e
SIT e e ] tawenatune —\;'E:’“::\d'}\pkgz o lemiinise—- — R [P ..
o _4’ ey coth onus lonecons | (/N /6e 312 C; ' im.ummun M i "
w (@ | ' | | o |n omen |t e N = Veiwsii
L RECEVED BY } ] RECENVED 0y
Repori: utlne v wval aval 3| NEGEIVED OF (LASORALOM
snl:::all;jun:n:cllt::n;c:n:u:‘::s: P Bt -SM_L“ WMB{ i
U (SIONATUNE) tun | Sciaioneg T v aaaNLEG
Lutonge CHRY -
FIILO AN Oare) | emitonaie . TR

Onami ~ B




@AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

WORK ORDER #: 9912306
Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Mr. Ron Block BILL TO: Same
Block Environmental Services
2451 Estand Way
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

PHONE: 925-682-7200 P.O.# NR

FAX: 925-686-0399 PROJECT # 9813 ONE/DUNNE
DATE RECEIVED: 12/17/99

DATE COMPLETED: 1/4/00

RECEIPT
FRACTION # NAME TEST YAC./PRES.
OIA ONE-AMB TO-14 7.0 "Hg
02A ONE-FLUX . TO-14 9.5 "Hg
03A DUNNE-FLUX TO-14 8.5 "Hg
04A Lab Blank TO-14 NA

CERTIFIED BYZCM% pATE__ 1] L{[ po
L La ory Director

Certification numbers: CA ELAP - 1149, NY ELAP - 11291, UT ELAP - E-217

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 1



LABORATORY NARRATIVE
.Analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method TO-14
Block Environmental
Work Order # 9912306

Three 6L. Summa Canister samples were received on December 17, 1999. The laboratory
performed analysis via EPA Methods TO-14/TO-15 using GC/MS in the full scan mode. The
method involves concentrating up to 0.5 liters of air. The concentrated aliquot is then flash
vaporized and swept through a water management system to remove water vapor. Following
dehumidification, the sample passes directly into the GC/MS for analysis. See the data sheets for
the reporting limits for each compound.

Method medifications taken to run these samples include:

Regquirement

T0-14/TO-14a

TO-15

Air Toxics Ltd, Modification

Concentration of internal
standard spike

Not specified

10 ppbv

25 - 50 ppbv

Dilutions for initial
calibration

Dynamic or static
dilutions using canisters

Dynamic or static
dilutions using canisters

Syringe and flow controller
dilutions

verification criteria

Internal standard recoveries |[Not specified Within 40% of mean of [Within 40% of the daily CCV
calibration curve for internal standard area for blanks
blanks, and within 40% ofland samples
daily CCV for samples

Internal standard retention  [Not specified Within 0.33 minutes from |Within 0.50 minutes of most recent

ftimes most recent calibration  [daily CCV internal standards

Initial calibration criteria Not specified RSD of 30% or less RSD of 30% or less for standard

compounds, 40% or less for non-
standard and polar compounds

Continuing calibration Not specified 70 - 130% 70 - 130% for at least 90% of

standard compounds, 60 - 140%
for at least 80% of non-standard
and polar compounds

Response factor for
guantitation

Average response factor
(ICAL)

Daily response factor
(CCV)

Average response factor (ICAL)

There were no out of the ordinary circumstances to report.

Seven qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicate as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (backgroun
subtraction not performed).

J - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated Peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.

N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

-




AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : ONE-AMB

IDi#: 9912306-01A

EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

.

Det, Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppbv) (uG/m3) {pphv) (uG/m3)
Freon 12 0.88 4.4 Not Detected Not Detacted
Freon 114 0.88 6.2 Not Detectad Not Detected
Chiloromethane 0.88 1.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.88 2.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromomethane 0.88 3.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Chloroethane 7T 77T oas T 23777 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected” ™~
Freon 11 0.88 5.0 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethens 0.88 3.5 Not Detected Not Detected
Freon 113 0.88 6.8 Not Detected Not Detectad
Methylene Chloride S 0.88 3.1 ' 0.89 a1
1,1-Dichioroethane =~~~ =~ 7T 088 7T 387777 Not Detected =~ " Not Detécted” ™~
cis-1,2-Dichlovoethene 0.88 3.5 Not Detected Not Detected
Chloroform 0.88 4.3 Not Detected Not Detected
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 0.88 4.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.88 5.6 Not Detected Not Detected
Benzene T oes 7T -¥- S X 35 77
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.88 3.6 Not Detected Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.88 4.8 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.88 4.1 Not Detected Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropenea 0.88 4.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Toluene ~ T Tt X - X - E )
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.88 4.0 Not Detected Mot Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.88 4.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.88 6.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethylene Dibromide 0.88 6.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Chlorcbenzene 77T o8 77 a1’ oo Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected”
Ethyl Benzena 0.838 3.9 Not Detected Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 0.88 3.9 Not Detected Not Detected
o-Xylene 0.88 3.9 Not Detected Not Detected
Styrene 0.88 3.8 Not Detected Not Detected
1.1,22-Tetrachlorosthane ogg " T X A Not Detected ~ ~ *~ ~Not Detected” ™~
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.88 4.4 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.88 4.4 Not Detected Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene .88 5.3 Not Detected Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.88 5.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Chiorotoluene” ~~~~ 7" T T T T @8 T ag” "o Not Detected =~ ~ “Not Detected” ™
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.88 53 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens 0.88 6.6 Not Detected Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.88 9.5 Not Detected Not Detected
Propylene 3.5 6.1 Not Detected Not Detected
13Butadlene T 35 T 797 7777 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~Not Detected
Acetone 3.5 8.4 4.9 12

Page 2



AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : ONE-AMB
ID#: 9912306-01A

EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

Det. Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (_ppbv) {uG/m3) {ppbv) {uG/m3)
Carbon Disulfide 35 11 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Propanol 3.5 8.7 Not Detacted Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.5 14 Not Detected Not Detected
Vinyl Acetate 3.5 12 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 35 o 10 Not Dstected Not Detected
Hexane Tt oToooe 7 - R Not Detected =~~~ Not Detected” ™~
Tetrahydrofuran 3.5 10 Not Detected Not Detected
Cyclohexane 3.5 12 Not Detected Not Detected
1,4-Dioxana 3.5 13 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromodichloromethane 35 24 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 77 < X-J P Not Detected =~~~ Not Detected” ™
2-Hexanone 3.5 14 Not Detected Not Detected
Dibromochloromethane 3.5 30 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromoform 3.5 37 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 3.5 17 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethanol =~~~ T 35 7T iy A 46 "~ T g9 =~
Maethyi tert-Butyl Ether 3.5 13 Not Detected Not Detected
Heptane 3.5 14 Not Detected Not Detected
TPH ref. to Hexane (MW=86) 8.8 31 12 43
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Method

Surrogates % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a8 70-130
Toluene-d8 104 70-130
4-Bromofluorobanzene 90 70-130

Page 3



AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : ONE-FLUX
ID#: 9912306-02A
EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

Det. Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {pphv) {(uG/m3) {ppbv) (uG/m3)
Freon 12 0.98 4.9 Not Detected Not Detected
Freon 114 0.98 7.0 Not Detected Nat Detected
Chloromethane 0.98 2.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Vinyl Chioride 0.98 25 Not Detected Not Detected
_B[oplprpqtt]apg o 0.98 3.9 Not Detected Not Detected
Chioroethane 777 098 777 26777 Not Detected =~~~ Not Detected ~ ~
Freon 11 0.98 5.6 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1-Bichlorcethene 0.98 3.9 Not Detected Not Detected
Freon 113 0.98 7.6 Not Detected Not Detected
Methylene Chloride 0.98 3.5 1.3 4.8
1,1-Dichloroethane 77 7° pes T T¥: R Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~Not Datected”
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.98 3.9 Not Detected Not Detected
Chioroform 0.98 4.9 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.98 54 Not Detected Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.98 6.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Benzene T 0T oes 7 32" 7T Not Detected ~ ~ ~Not Detected”
1,2-Dichlorosethane 0.98 4.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.98 5.4 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.98 4.6 Not Detected Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 0.98 4.5 Not Detected Not Detected
Tolwene T Tt ToT pos T 7C < R ¥ - 15 77
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.98 4.5 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichioroethans 0.98 5.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.98 6.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethylene Dibromide 0.98 7.6 Not Detected Not Detected
Chlorobenzene T 7T oes 77 46 7 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~ Not Detected”
Ethyl Benzene 0.98 4.3 Not Detected Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 0.28 4.3 Not Detected Not Detected
o-Xylene 0.98 4.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Styrene 0.98 4.2 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,22-Tetrachloroethane =~~~ o8 77 68 7] Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~Not Detected” ~
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.98 4.9 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.98 4.9 Not Detected Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.98 6.0 Not Detected Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 0.98 8.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Chlorotoluene ~~~ ~ 7T T T T oe8 77 52" TC NotDetected ~ ~  Not Detected” ~ ~
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.98 6.0 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzena 0.98 7.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Hexachiorobutadiene 0.98 11 Not Detected Not Detected
Propylene 3.9 6.8 Not Detected Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 7T <X T 88 =~ Not Detected  ~ ~ “Not Detected ~
Acetons 3.9 9.5 71 170
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : ONE-FLUX

IDd#: 9912306-02A

EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

Det. Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppbv} {uG/m3) (ppbv) {uG/ma3)
Carbon Disulfide 3.9 12 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Propanci 3.9 9.8 16 39
trans-1,2-Dichiorocethene 3.8 16 Not Detected Not Detected
Vinyl Acetate 3.2 14 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Butanone {Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 3.9 12 Not Detected Not Detected
Hexane T Tttt ag ¢ 7 - 330~
Tetrahydrofuran 3.9 12 Not Detected Not Detected
Cyclohexane 3.9 14 Not Detected Not Detected
1,4-Dioxane 3.9 14 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromodichloromethane L 3.9 27 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-.pentanone 7777 X R T S Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Nat Detected” ™~
2-Hexanone 3.9 16 Not Detected Not Detected
Dibromochloromethane 3.9 34 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromaform 3.9 41 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluens 3.9 20 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethanol Tt 39 77T 757" 11 200"
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 3.9 14 Not Detected Not Detectad
Heptane 3.9 16 Not Detected Not Detected
TPH ref. to Hexane (MW=86) 9.8 35 210 750
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Method

Surrogates % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 111 70-130
Toluene-d8 113 70-130
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 94 70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : DUNNE-FLUX
IDi#: 9912306-03A

Det. Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppbv) (uG/m3) {ppbv) {uG/m3)
Fraon 12 0.94 4.7 Not Detected Not Detected
Fraon 114 0.94 6.6 Not Detected Not Detected
Chioromethane 0.94 2.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.84 2.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromomethane 0.94 3.7 Not Detected Not Detected
Chlorosthane 7777 oga T 25" " 77 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~Not Detected” ™~
Freon 11 0.94 53 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1-Dichlorosthene 0.94 3.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Freon 113 0.94 7.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Methylene Chloride 0.94 3.3 20 72
1,1-Dichlorosthane =~~~ =~ 77777 osd 7T 38" "7 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~ Not Detected” ™~
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.94 3.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Chloroform 0.94 4.6 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 0.94 5.2 Not Detected Not Detected
p?rbqn T_etra_c!liorjdg 0.94 6.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Benzene 777 094 T X+ S 17 S 48 "7
1,2-Dichlorcethane 0.94 3.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Trichlorosthene 0.94 5.1 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2-Dichioropropane 0.94 4.4 Not Detected Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.94 4.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Toluene T TTooooe ped T T 38 T 1 R 51
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens 0.94 4.3 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.94 5.2 Not Detected Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.94 6.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethytene Dibromide 0.94 7.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Chiorobenzene =~ T 094 T 34> "o Not Detected =~ * " Not Detected” ™~
Ethyl Benzene 0.94 4.1 Not Detected Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 0.94 4.1 1.3 5.7
o-Xylene 0.94 4.1 Not Detected Not Detected
Styrene 0.94 4.0 Not Detected Not Detecied
11,2 2-Tetrachloroethane 094 65 777 Not Detecied ~ ~ ~ ~Not Detected”
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.94 47 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene 0.94 4.7 Not Detected Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.94 57 Not Detected Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.94 8.7 Not Detectad Not Detected
Chlorotoluene 7T T a4 T ag’ oo Not Detected =~~~ Not Detected” ~
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.94 5.7 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 0.94 7.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.94 10 Not Detected Not Detected
Propylene 3.7 6.5 Not Detected Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 7777 37 7 84 7 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~Not Detected”
Acstone 3.7 9.0 280 870
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : DUNNE-FLUX
ID#: 9912306-03A
EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

Det. Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {ppbv) {uG/m3) {ppbv) (uG/m3)
Carbon Disuifide 3.7 12 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Propanol 3.7 9.3 48 120
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.7 15 Not Detected Not Detacted
Vinyl Acetate 3.7 13 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 37 i 11 3.8 12
Hexane ~ 7Tt < 2 1377 43" " 15~
Tatrahydrofuran 3.7 11 Not Detected Not Detectad
Cyclohexane 3.7 13 5.4 19
1,4-Dioxane 3.7 14 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromodichloromethane 3.7 25 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 7777 37 T et Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected” ™
2-Hexanone 3.7 18 Not Detected Not Detected
Dibromochloromethane a7 32 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromotorm 3.7 39 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Ethylloluene 3.7 19 Not Detected Not Detected
[t a7 T 7270 T L R 5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 3.7 14 Not Detected Not Detected
Heptane 3.7 16 Not Detected Not Detected
TPH ref. to Hexane (MW=86) 9.4 33 490 1800
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Method

Surrogates % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethana-d4 88 70-130
Toluene-ds 100 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : Lab Blank
ID#: 9912306-04A

EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

TR

Det. Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount

Compound {ppbv) {uG/m3) __(pphv) {uG/m3)
Freon 12 0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected
Freon 114 0.50 3.6 Not Datected Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.50 1.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.50 1.3 Not Detected Not Detected
p(ogn_or_nqthane . 0.50 2.0 Mot Detacted Not Detected
Chloroethane 777 050 77 18" 777 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~Not Detected” ~
Freon 11 0.50 28 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 2.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Fraon 113 0.50 3.9 Not Detected Not Detected
Methylene Chioride 0.50 1.8 Mot Detected Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane =~ os¢ 7 2077 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ “Not Detected” ™ -
cig-1,2-Dichlorosthene 0.50 2.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Chloroform 0.50 25 Mot Detectad Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 2.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachioride 0.50 3.2 Not Detected Not Detected
Benzene 77T T os50 77 16" 7T Not Detected ~ ~ ~ “Not Detected” ™~
1.2-Dichloroethane 0.50 2.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.50 2.7 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 2.3 Not Detected Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 23 Not Detected Not Detected
Toluene T oo 050 77 197770 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ “Not Detected” ™~
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 23 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 2.8 MNot Detacted Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 34 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethylene Dibromide 0.50 3.9 Not Detected Mot Detected
Chlorobenzene 77 050 77 237777 7C Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected” ~
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 2.2 Not Detected Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 0.50 2.2 Not Detected Not Detected
o-Xylene 0.50 22 Not Detected Not Detected
Styrene 0.50 2.2 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 050 77 a5 " "] Not Detected ~ ~  Not Detected”
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 3.0 Not Detected Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 3.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Chlorotoluene 77 050 77 267777 Not Detected ~ ~  Not Detected” ~ ~
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 3.0 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene 0.50 3.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.50 5.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Propylene 20 3.5 Not Detected Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 7777 20 7777 as’ e Not Detected =~ ~ " Not Detected” ~
Acetone 2.0 4.8 Not Detected Not Detected
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : Lab Blank
ID#: 9912306-04A
EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

Det. Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound _{ppbv) {uG/m3) {ppbv) {uG/m3)
Carhan Disuifide 20 6.3 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Propanal 2.0 8.0 Not Detected Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 20 8.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Vinyl Acetate 2.0 7.2 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyf Ketone) 20 6.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Hexane 77777 20 72777 Not Detected =~ ~ " Not Detected” ™~
Tsétrahydrofuran 20 8.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Cyclohexane 2.0 7.0 Not Detected Not Detected
1,4-Dioxane . 2.0 7.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromodichloromethane 2.0 14 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 20 77T 83777777 Not Detected ~ =~ " Not Detected” ™~
2-Hexanone 2.0 8.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Dibromochioromethane 2.0 17 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromoform 2.0 21 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 2.0 10 Not Detected Not Detacted
Ethanol ~~~ oo 20 7T <X: R Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected” ™~
Methyt tert-Butyt Ether 2.0 7.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Heptane 2.0 8.3 Not Detected Not Detected
TPH ref. to Hexane (MW=86) 5.0 18 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: NA

Method

Surrogates % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 70-130
Toluene-d8 105 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

T ——————————
AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
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@AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

WORK ORDER #: 0001156
Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Mr. Ron Block BILL TO: Same
Block Environmental Services
2451 Estand Way
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

PHONE: ‘ 925-682-7200 P.O. # NR
FAX: 925-686-0399 PROJECT # ONE
DATE RECEIVED: 1/17/00

DATE COMPLETED: 1/25/00

RECEIPT
FRACTION # NAME ST VACJ/PRES.
OlA ONE-DESK TO-14 9.0 "Hg
01AA ONE-DESK Duplicate TO-14 9.0 "Hg
02A Method Spike TO-14 NA
03A Lab Blank TO-14 NA

. -
" (23]
CERTIFIED BY: g DATE: 2909
=Y8 Labor. Director

Certification numbers: CA ELAP - 1149, NY ELAP - 11291, UT ELAP - E-217

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA 95630
(916} 985-1000 « {800) 985-5955 « FAX (916) 985-1020
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LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method TO-14
Block Environmental
Work Order # 6001156

One 6L Summa™ Canister sample was received on January 17, 2000. The laboratory i)erfonned
analysis via EPA Methods TO-14/TO-15 using GC/MS in the full scan mode. The method
involves concentrating up to 0.5 liters of air. The concentrated aliquot is then flash vaporized

and swept through a water management system to remove water vapor.

Following

dehumidification, the sample passes directly into the GC/MS for analysis. See the data sheets for
the reporting limits for each compound.

Method modifications taken to run these samples include:

Requirement

T0-14/TO-14a

T0-15

Air Toxics Ltd, Modification

Concentration of internal
standard spike

Not specified

10 ppbv

25 - 50 ppbyv

Dilutions for initial
Lcalibralion

Dynamic or static
dilutions using canisters

Dynamic or static
dilutions using canisters

Syringe and flow controller
dilutions

Internal standard recoveries

Not specified

Within 40% of mean of
calibration curve for
blanks, and within 40% of
daily CCV for samples

Within 40% of the daily CCV
internal standard area for blanks
and samples

verification criteria

Internal standard retention  [Not specified Within 0.33 minutes from [Within 0.50 minutes of most recent
times most recent calibration  |daily CCV internal standards
Initial calibration criteria Not specified RSD of 30% or less RSD of 30% or less for standard
compounds, 40% or less for non-
standard and polar compounds
Continuing calibration Not specified 70 - 130% 70 - 130% for at least 90% of

standard compounds, 60 - 140%
for at least 80% of non-standard
and polar compounds

Response factor for
jguantitation

Average response factor

(ICAL)

Daily response factor

(ccv)

Average response factor (ICAL)

There were no out of the ordinary circumstances to report.

Seven qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicate as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background
subtraction not performed).

J - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated Peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits,

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.

N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.




AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : ONE-DESK
IDdt: 0601156-01A

prTTETL

EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

Det. Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppbv) (uG/m3) (ppbv) (uG/m3)
Freon 12 0.96 4.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Freon 114 0.96 6.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Chlcromethane 0.96 2.0 1.7 3.6
Vinyl Chlaride 0.96 25 Not Detected Not Detected
.Bf°.m9"."'e"_‘a“e o 0.96 3.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Chlorogthane =~ 0T 096 77 - S Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~Not Detected”
Freon 11 0.96 54 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethena 0.96 3.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Freon 113 0.96 7.4 Not Detacted Not Detected
Methylena Chloride 0.96 3.4 1.1 4.0
1,1-Dichloroethane =~~~ """ 77777 oge T 39777 Not Detected =~ * " Not Detected” ™
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.96 3.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Chlorofarm 0.96 4.7 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.96 5.3 Not Detected Not Detected
C-_a\rbon Tetrachloride 0.96 6.1 Not Detected Not Detected
Benzene Tttt o9 7 < A X R 92 77
1,2-Dichioroethane 0.96 3.9 Not Detected Not Detected
Trichloroethenea 0.96 5.2 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.96 4.5 Not Detected Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropeneg 0.96 4.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Toluene Tttt o6 T X 727777 270~ T 7
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.96 4.4 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.96 53 Not Detscted Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.98 6.6 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethylene Dibromide 0.96 7.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Chlorobenzene 7T .09 777 45° """ 7 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected” ™
Ethyl Benzens 0.96 4.2 1.1 4.8
m,p-Xylene 0.98 42 4.2 18
o-Xylene 0.96 4.2 1.4 6.4
Styrene 0.96 4.1 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane =~~~ 096 7 67 7 Not Detected  ~ ~ " Not Detected” ~
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzeng 0.96 4.8 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.96 4.8 1.1 5.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.96 58 Not Detected Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorcbanzens 0.96 5.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Chlorotoluene ~ ~~~ "7 T 096 77 50" 777 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~Not Detected” ~ ~
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 0.96 58 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.96 7.2 Not Detected Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiens 0.96 10 Not Detacted Not Detected
Propylens 3.8 6.7 Not Detected Not Detected
13-Butadiene T 3g T 86 7 Not Detected =~~~ Not Detected”
Acetone a8 9.2 120 290
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : ONE-DESK

IDi#: 0001156-01A

EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

Det, Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (_ppbv) {uG/m3) (ppbv) (uG/m3)
Carbon Disulfide 3.8 12 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Propanol 3.8 9.5 18 44
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 38 15 Not Detected Not Detected
Vinyl Acetate 3.8 14 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 3.8 11 Not Detected Not Detected
Hexane =~~~ oo <X: N 7 B 9 T T 100 "7
Tetrahydrofuran 3.8 11 Not Detected Not Detected
Cyclohexane 3.8 13 15 51
1,4-Dioxane 3.8 14 5.1 18
Bromodichloromethane 38 26 Not Detected Not Detected
4Methyl-2-pentanone T 7T X T 18 T Not Detected ~ ~ Not Detected” ™~
2-Hexanone 3.8 18 Not Detected Not Detected
Dibromochloromethane 38 33 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromoform 3.8 40 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 3.8 19 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethanol =~ T sg T r3 T < I
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 3.8 14 Not Detected Not Detected
Heptane 3.8 16 57 240
TPH ref. to Hexane (MW=86) 9.6 34 630 2200
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Method

Surrogates % Recaovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 70-130
Toluene-dg 93 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : ONE-DESK Duplicate

EP

IDi#: 0001156-01AA

A METHQD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

T

Det. Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppbv} (uG/m3) {ppbv) {uG/m3)
Freon 12 0.96 4.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Freon 114 0.96 6.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Chioromethane 0.96 2.0 1.4 29
Vinyt Chloride 0.956 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromomethane . 0.96 3.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Chloroethane  ~~~ ~~ T ogs 7 26 7 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~Not Détected”
Freon 11 0.96 5.4 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.96 3.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Freon 113 0.96 7.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Methylene Chloride 0.96 34 1.0 3.7
1,1-Dichloroethane 7T X" S 39 T Not Detected =~~~ Not Detected
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethens 0.96 3.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Chiorotorm 0.96 4.7 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.96 5.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.96 6.1 Not Detected Not Detected
Benzene oo [1X:1: 31" T TT 26 T 84 7
1,2-Dichlorosthane 0.96 3.9 Not Detected Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.96 §.2 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.96 4.5 Not Detected Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens . 0.96 4.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Toluene T TToT 096 T~ <X S / T 280
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.96 4.4 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.96 53 Not Detected Nét Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.96 6.6 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethylene Dibromide 0.96 7.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Chlorobenzene 77777 o9 T 45 77 Not Detected =~~~ Not Detected”
Ethyl Benzene 0.96 42 0.96 4.2
m,p-Xylena 0.96 42 4.0 18
o-Xylene 0.96 4.2 1.5 6.6
Styrene 0.98 4.1 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane 098 7T 67 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~ Not Detected” ~
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.96 4.8 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.96 4.8 1.1 57
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 0.96 5.8 Not Detected Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.96 5.8 Not Detected Not Detacted
Chiorotoluene ~~~~~~ " " T T 09 T 50 7 Not Detected ~~ ~ ~ Not Detected” ™
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.96 5.8 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.96 7.2 Not Detected Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.96 10 Not Detected Not Detected
Propylene 38 6.7 Not Detected Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 7 7° 38 T 86 - Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected” ™
Acetone 3.8 9.2 120 ' 290
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‘AIR TOXICS LTD.
SAMPLE NAME : ONE-DESK Duplicate
ID#: 0001156-01AA
EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

Det. Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound __(ppbv) {uG/m3) {(ppbv) {uG/m3)
Carbon Disulfide 3.8 12 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Propano! 3.8 9.5 15 as
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 3.8 15 Not Detected Not Detected
Vinyl Acetate 338 14 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Butanone {Methyl Ethyl Ketone) .38 11 Not Detected Not Detected
Hexane T 3g T 17 R 1 100 "7
Tetrahydrofuran 38 11 Not Detected Not Detected
Cyclohexane 3.8 13 15 52
1,4-Dioxane 3.8 14 5.1 18
Bromodichioromethans 38 26 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone =~ 7777 <X J - T Not Detected =~~~ Not Detected” ™
2-Hexanone 3.8 16 Not Betected Not Detected
Dibromochloromethane 3.8 33 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromolorm 3.8 40 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 3.8 19 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethanol =~~~ Tt X S 73777 28" " % S
Maethyl tert-Butyi Ether 3.8 14 Not Detected Not Detected
Heptane 3.8 16 56 230
TPH ref. to Hexane (MW=86) 9.6 34 640 2300
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Method

Surrogates % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 70-130
Toluene-dg 95 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 70-130

Page 6



AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : Method Spike
ID#: 0001156-02A
EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

Det. Limit Det. Limit
Compound {ppbv) {uG/m3) % Recovery
Fraon 12 0.50 25 99
Freon 114 0.50 3.6 100
Chloromethane 0.50 1.0 123
Vinyl Chloride 0.50 1.3 134 Q
Bromomethane 0.50 2.0 11
Chloroethane 7077 050 "7 137777770 7
Fraon 11 . . 0.50 28 101
1,1-Dichicroethene 0.50 2.0 104
Freon 113 0.50 3.9 85
Methylene Chioride 0.50 1.8 108
1,1-Dichloroethane =~~~ =TT 050 T 20777 i1 - S
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 2.0 103
Chieroform 0.50 25 96
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 2.8 86
_C_ar_bqn Tetrachloride 050 3.2 88
Benzene T 0007 os0 77 16 T S 107:
1,2-Dichloroethane . 0.50 2.0 108
Trichlorosthene 0.50 2.7 103
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 23 110
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 0.50 2.3 101
R S SRR P R
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 23 120
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 0.50 2.8 109
Tetrachioroethene 0.50 3.4 113
Ethylena Dibromide 0.50 39 108
Chiorobenzene 7T o0 7T 23" "7 £ [+~ S
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 2.2 93
m,p-Xylene 0.50 2.2 98
o-Xylene 0.50 2.2 100
Styrene 0.50 2.2 81
1,1,22-Tetrachlorosthane 080 7T X T R
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.50 25 : 94
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.50 25 N
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 3.0 83
1,4-Dichlorobenzene .. 050 3.0 94
Chiorotoluene” "7 T 050 77T 26" 7T % R
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Q.50 3.0 92
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.50 38 63Q
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.50 5.4 67 Q
Propylene 20 3.5 12
1,3-Butadiene 20 T a5 "o g
Acetone 2.0 4.8 99

Page 7
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : Method Spike
IDi#: 0001156-02A

Det. Limit Det. Limit
Compound {ppbv} {uG/m3) % Recovery
Cargen Disulfide 2.0 6.3 a8
2-Propanol 2.0 5.0 96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.0 8.0 93
Vinyl Acetate 2.0 7.2 102
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 2.0 6.0 103
Hexane Tt 20 07T 72 T YA
Tetrahydrofuran 2.0 6.0 110
Cyclohexane 2.0 7.0 89
1.,4-Dioxane 2.0 7.3 87
Bromodichloromethane 2.0 14 95
4Methyl-2-pentanone 7 X J 83 "o 1+ S
2-Hexanone 2.0 8.3 101
Dibromochloromethane 2.0 17 107
Bromoform 2.0 21 103
4-Ethyltoluene 2.0 10 92
Ethanol =~~~ T 20 777 38" 1) I
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 2.0 7.3 85
Heptane 2.0 8.3 113
TPH ref. to Hexane (MW=86) 5.0 18 Not Spiked
Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits,
Coantainer Type: NA
. Method
Surrogates % Recovery Limits
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 70-130
Toluene-d8 94 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : Lab Blank
IDd#: 0001156-03A.
EPA METHOD T0O-14 GC/MS Full Scan

Page 9

Det. Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppbv) {uG/m3) (ppbv} {(uG/m3)
Freon 12 0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected
Freon 114 0.50 3.6 Not Detected Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.50 1.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.50 1.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Bromomethane 0.50 2.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Chioroethane 7777 050 77 13777 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected” ~ ~
" Freon 11 0.50 28 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.50 2.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Freon 113 0.50 3.9 Not Detected Not Detected
Methylene Chloride 0.50 1.8 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 777 ° 050 77 20 77 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected” ™~
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.50 2.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Chiorotorm 0.50 25 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 2.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 3.2 Not Detected Not Detected
Benzene 777 050 T 16 T Not Detected " Not Detected”
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 2.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Trichloroethene Q.50 2.7 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2-Dichioropropane 0.50 23 Nat Detected Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 2.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Yoluene T otororrs o50 77 19”7 Not Detected ~ ~ " Not Detécted” ™~
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens 0.50 2.3 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 2.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 3.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethylene Dibromide o 0.50 3.9 Not Detected Not Detected
Chiorobenzene 77777 080 T 23" 777 Not Detected =~ “Not Detected
Ethy! Benzene 0.50 22 Not Detected Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 0.50 22 Not Detected Not Detected
o-Xylene 0.50 2.2 Not Detected Not Detected
Styrene ) 0.50 2.2 Not Detected Not Detected
1,1,2.2-Tetrachlorosthane =~~~ 050 77 357 7 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.50 25 Not Detected Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 3.0 Not Detected Not Detected
1,4-Dichiorobenzene . 0.50 3.0 No{ Detected Not Detected
Chlorotoluene 7777 050 7T 26 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected” ~
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 3.0 Not Detected Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.50 3.8 Not Detected Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.50 5.4 Not Detected Not Detected
Propylene 2.0 3.5 Not Detected Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 7777 20 7T a5 7 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ “Not Detected” ™
Acetone 2.0 4.8 Not Detected Not Detected



AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : Lab Blank
ID#: 0001156-03A

EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Faull Scan

e Nam: datido:
i R
Det, Limit Det. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppbv) {uG/m3) {ppbv) (uG/m3)
Carbon Disulfide 2.0 6.3 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Propanoi 2.0 5.0 Not Detected Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.0 8.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Viny! Acetate 2.0 7.2 Not Detected Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone} .. 20 6.0 Mot Detected Not Detected
Hexane =~ o 20 T 72 T Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected”
Tatrahydrofuran 2.0: 6.0 Not Detected Not Detected
Cyclohexane 2.0 7.0 Mot Detected Not Detected
1,4-Dioxane 20 7.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Broemodichioromethane 2.0 14 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 77T 20 T 83 T r Not Detected ~ ~ ~ ~Not Detected” ™
2-Hexanone 2.0 8.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Dibromochloromethane 2.0 17 Not Detected Not Datected
Bromoform 2.0 21 Not Detected Not Detected
4-Ethyitoluene 20 10 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethanol ~~ "~~~ oo 20 < 38 777 Not Detected ~ ~ ~ " Not Detected ™~
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 2.0 7.3 Not Detected Not Detected
Heptane 2.0 8.3 Not Detected Not Detected
TPH ref. to Hexane (MW=86) 5.0 18 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: NA
Method
Surrogates % Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 70-130
Toluene-d8 93 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzane 102 70-130
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